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| Many Liewellyns and Flewellens came to America
in the first 100 years of the Colonial period

.Inrecords of the earliest immigrants to
America we find many Llewellyns and
Flewellens, listed under a variety of

- spellings of their surnames.

- A good many of these persons ap-

pearonheadrightlists, Othersare named
~on other land records, or in early wills
or court records. Some probably didn’t
remain in America, but among those
who did remain here and had descen-

.dants somg researchers probably will

find ‘their “immigrant” ancestors,

It’s very likely that the list we in-
clude here is incomplete. New sources
of early records continue to be discov-
ercd. As in any genealogical research
-among secondary sources, we should
try to find atleast two references to
document each piece of data about a
person. Because of the age of these
early records, that may be a difficult
task. :

Although unintentional, -it’s quite
likely some of these people may be
listed more than once on this list.

We tried t use a 1700 cotoff date;
however, there are a few people listed
whose records are found among carly
1700 material, but who must have ar-
rived at least by the late 1600s in order
to be included in early 1700 records.
Perhaps each of those listed with 1700
records is mentioned previously; we
felt it better to include someone twice
rather than to eliminate him entirely.

Among those listed there are a few
sons and daughters of those who are
alsoon the list; the researcher may need
to determine whether these children
immigrated with parents or were born
in America, Also listed are two wives,
one of whom (a widow) has not been
connected definitely with the man on

the list who has the same name as her
known deceased husband. Perhaps there
areothers— brothers, fathers, and sons,
wivesor daughters—of families whose
members arrived at a different time and
who are not listed consecutively on the
list, ‘ '

Some of the persons on this list have
been discussed previously in Liewellyn
Traces. Others will be discussed soon.

Some dates of arrival given in our
list are based upon the date that head-
right land was patented to the “trans-
porter,” a person who received land in
exchange for transporting someone to
America, Those transported would have

. arrived sometime before the date of the

land patent.

Morris Llewellyn, 1607, “in Jajnes-
town, Virginia Colony” (LDS, AIS,
Series 1, 1620 [sic]-1819). :

Murice (sic) Llewellin, 1623/24,
“member of Virginia Company” (Vir-
giniaColonial Records, Vol, 1V, page
365).

Daniel Luellin, before 19 September
1633, transported to Charles City
County, Virginia, by Capt. William
Perry (Cavaliers and Pipneers, Nell
Marion Nugent [Baltimore: GPC,
19691, page 78; Early Virginia Fam-
ilies along the James River, Louise
Pledge HeathFoley [Baltimore: GPC,
19781, Vol. 2, page 8; Early Virginia

Continued on page 75 _

Daniel Lluellin arrived in Charles City
County, Virginia, by 1633

Daniel Liuellin was one of the earliest
ofthe Llewellynsor Flewellensto come
to America, His will (1663/64) as pub-
lished in the Virginia Magazine of His-
tory and Biography accompanies this
article (page 73).

We have touched briefly upon Daniel
Lluellin of Charles City County, Vir-
ginia, in earlier issues of Liewellyn
Traces. But we haven’t gone into detail
about his life in America in the mid-

- 17th century,

The early history of Virginia is full
of references to Daniel Lluellin. Hig
nameis spelled a variety of ways, butin
all of our research we have found no
indication that there was more than one
Daniel until his son, Daniel, Jr., began
creating records.

It’s probable that the few records in

the name of “David” Lluellin that we
find in Colonial Virginia during the
time period of Daniel’s life there
(ca.1633-1664) really are records of
Daniel.

Records show that Daniel Lluellin
was an important person, seemingly
established in England before he came
to America. Once in Virginia, he be-
came a significant land holder, was .
active in the colonial government, was
a successful planter, and perhaps was
the ancestor of some of those who to-
day can trace their lineage back to
Llewellyns or Flewellens in the Caroli-
nas orin Colonial Virginia several gen-
erationsremoved from those that would:
connect with Daniel, ‘

. . Thefirstreference we have to Daniel
Continued on page 72
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Editorial comment

Our commonality with our ancestors

This editorial is being written on Thanksgiving Day. It’s appropriate, we think,
to be “in touch” today with our ancestors, those we know and those we are still
trying to become acquainted with.

In the first place, Thanksgiving is one of the few holidays observed today in
which we share commonality with our ancestors. The meaning of Thanksgiv-
ing and the way the day is observed hasn’t changed much over the years.
Thanksgiving is still observed as a family gathering to give thanks for all good
things. .

No matter when those ancestors of ours came to America, or where they
landed, there must have been a time in their first year for a pause to give thanks
for the blessings of America, and what it all meant to them. Which is, of
course, what it’s still all about.

Perhaps there was a feast to celebrate a bountiful harvest; more likely, that
feast came later, after a few years of experience in growing crops in a new
climate. That first thanksgiving of our ancestors may have been only a simple
prayer of thanks for safe arrival. No matter what they had to be thankful for
then and what, today, we have to be thankful for, we feel a bond with those
earliest of our ancestors.

Recently in the preface to his genealogy of the Ames Family of Easton,
Massachusetts, Winthrop Ames wrote, “We have grown old enough to learn
that our forebears still live on in us; that we owe most of our qualities, apt-

~ tudes, and weaknesses to them as truly as'we do:the color of our eyes or the

shapes of our noses, They molded our characters by tradition and example.
They speak to us daily from the fields they tilled, the shops, homes, and
memorials they built, and the trees they planted.”

“Thanksgiving—a time to celebrate all the gifts we received from our
ancestors.

In this issue we have a list of the earliest Llewellyns and Flewellens to come
1o this country. To them, more than we can ever say, we owe our thanks.
Somewhere among those on that list are probably some of those “immigrant
ancestors” we are trying so hard to prove belong to us. They are among those
whom we feel close to today.

They tantalize us, beckoning from this list. “Come,” each says, “choose
me.” But we mustn’t, not yet, graft our family tree to any one of these persons
merely because he seems 1o have been at the right place at the right dme. The
time will come when we will be able to say, “Yes, this man is my ancestor, and
that one is yours.” But not quite yet. A little more patience and a lot more proof

. and then we can rejoice in these immigrant ancestors of ours. But whether they

“belong” to us or not, today we celebrate them merely because they came!
Today, we give thanks for each and every one of them, For they came to
America, and they were brave and perhaps a little crazy to venture so far from
the known into the unknown, with hardly a chance of ever going home again.
We owe those brave people all the thanks in the world for making it possible

for us to celebrate onr own Thanksgiving in America in 1992.

We are reminded of the passage in Deuteronomy (6:10-13) that “we live in
cities we did not build and we drink from cisterns we did not dig and we eat
from orchards and vineyards that we did not plant, and so take heed, lest we
forget those who gave us the land.”

And we give thanks for forefathers and foremothers not only for laying the
way for us today, but also for providing us with so much enjoyment trying to
trace them along that way, across the years as well as across the miles. Don’t
you sometimes think they invented ways to keep us hunting them?

Dt ooy
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Hollofo-up

Additions and changes to material
we’ve published earlier in Llewellyn Traces

Llewellyn Traces 4:1, page 18, Vital

Statistics, Kansas cemeteries, Johnson

County, Gardner cemetery, Thomas
Lewellen: Leo C. Hulihan, Burbank,

California, has discovered that Thomas

Jefferson Lewellen (1821-1885), who
is buried at this cemetery, was a miss-
ing brother of his ancestor, Doctor
Lewellen (1826-1901), who settled in
Butler County, Kansas, in 1857, and
later at Wichita, Sedgwick County,
Kansas. A third brother was L. William
Llewellyn, who remained in Marshall
. County, West Virginia. These men were
sons of Zadock Lewellen

Leo is busily exchanging family in-
formation with Marjorie L. Thomas,

- Battle Gromnd, Washington, who is a

descendantof Thomas JeffersonLewel-
len through his son, George Calvin
Lewellen, Neither of these cousins had
the remotest idea of the other’s exist-
enceuntit Marjorie sent Llewellyn Trac-
es some family information, which we
published and which Leo spotted.

Llewellyn Traces 4:2, pages 25 and 34,
The Lieuallens of Dade County, Mis-
souri: Oops! What we intended to say
about George Washington Lieuallen,

Definitions you
should know

To be “bound out” was to be

. apprenticed to someone from
whom you would learn a trade.
In colonial times children, some-
times younger than 10, were
bound out to help earn money for
the family.

An “indentured” person was
involuntarily bound to another
for a period in payment of adebt.
Most commonly, indenture was
used to pay for passage to
America. Many English prison-
ers were indentured as servanis
to pay for their passage.

A “redemptioner” was a per-
son who, of his own free will,
bound himself asa servant foran
agreed number of years.
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grandson of Peyton Lieuallen, and what
we actually said only added to the con-
fusion about this Dade County, Mis-
souri family.

Of course, the George Washington
Lieuallen who was Huberta Lieuallen
Monger’s great grandfather was not
George Washington Lieuallen, son of
Josiah Licuallen, and grandson of Pey-
ton Lieuallen, If for no other reason,

one (Huberta’s ancestor) was bom in :

1842, and the other (Peyton’s grand-

. son) was born in 1863.

‘We apologize to researchers of both
of these men for our misleading state-
ments, where what we had intended to
do was to set forth the argument that
they were not the same man.

Llewellyn Traces 4:2, page 41 Willof

Thomas Lewellyn, Chester County,
Pennsylvania: Lydia (Lewellyn)
Vanderslice, named by Thomas

Lewellyn, in his will, as one of his

daughters, married Benjamin Vander-
slice 1 April 1830 at St. Peter’s Episco-
pal Church, Charleston, Chester
County, Pennsylvania.

It should be noted here that Revolu-
tionary Patriot William Llewellyn
(1748-1825) is buried at St, Peter’s of
the Great Valley Episcopal Charch
(Llewellyn Traces 3:1, page 12). Both
this church and the St. Peter’s where
Lydia and Benjamin Vanderslice were
married are in Chester County, Wheth-
er they are one and the same we don’t
know. If they are, this might indicate a
relationship between Thomas Lew-
eltyn, Lydia Vanderslice’s father, and
William Llewellyn, who took part in
the Revolution, Lydia (Lewellyn) Van-
derslice wasthe great great grandmoth-
er of Sarah H. Keller, Vincennes,
Indiana, who sent us Thomas’s will.

Lydia (Lewellyn) Vanderslice was
born ca.1811, probably in Chester

County, Pennsylvania. She and her

husband Benjamin celebrated their 50th
wedding anniversary in Nelson, Chio,
with all their 14 children present. Ms.
Kellerdoesn’tknow the place or date of
Lydia Vanderslice’s death.

Note: The town or village of
“Nelson"where the Vanderslices cele-
brated their anniversary is noi listed in

the Atlas of the State of Ohio, H. F.
Walling (New York: Henry 8. Sieb-
bins, 1868, reprinted Knightstown, In-
diana; The Bookmark, 1976), nor is it
listed as a post office in the current zip
code directory of the U. S. Postal Ser-
vice, so we are unable to place the
community of Nelson in an Ohio coun-
ty in 1880. .

In 1868, as well as in 1992, there
was a town named Nelsonville in Ath-
Shis \..Giil‘li]r', Ohio. We don’t h’lOW i
Nelsonville was also known as Nelson.
Perhaps a researcher having access to
Athens County records could deter-
mine if there was a Vanderslice family -
living in Athens County ca.1880.

Llewellyn Traces4:3, page 51: Monroe
County, Ohio, 1870 Census; and page
56: untitied item at bottom of page, .
right hand column: Jonathan Lewellen '

(Lieuellen). It would appear these two
items relate to the same man. :

e

How to submit your
material for publication'

e share your gencalogical on
youk Llewellyn/Flewellen lines with our fead-
s, ially welcome are series of P .
shi t show relationships betweer/ gener-
stions, Ylewse include as tany refeginces as -
possibleNGroup sheets need not be cdmpletely
filled in t the more complete tiiey are, the
better! records not easily ible to
msemhms, asBibie wilks, de=ds,
gravestone inderiptions, old) , joumals, or
diaries will be fratefully ived. Please send
clear photocopids. '

Phangraphs d artwofk that we canuse
separately or as i tiops for your materizl
will be welcome, tob, Pledse identify anyonein

- the picture. We can only with clear orig-
inal photos, which i returmn (if you send
relumn postage). We'Jlhave a copy made for
publication.

The editor
material or to absptact
als from more one
bined in orderfio present &
record.

Our ajmfis to publish wek-documented
datz. Hearspy and family traditiyn shonld be
identified o5 such, )

Fi identify any material subrmit
with yofr name, address, #ip code, ynd tele-
phone gumber, We mey necd 1o contalf you if
there’$ a question abowt your submissiqn that
n ap answer before we includejt in

ellyn Traces.

Unless you include sufficient retum pdgt-

€, We cannot retam to you what you sul
ything you send by r:g:lswred mail we
retam by registered mail

Hght to edit all
it Related materi-
er may be com-

comnplete
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Why studying American records is helpful
in researching the Flewellings of Canada

Thomas A. Murray of Victoria, British
Columbia, for years hasresearched his
Flewelling family, which had roots in
America before it migrated to Canada
around the time of the American Revo-
lution.

In letters to first-time correspon-
" dents, Tom often gives a synopsis of the
Flewellmgs of Canada from their be-
ginningsuntil more contemporary times
as an explanation of why he studies
" Americanrecords aswell as Canadian
records. Tom cails this syngpsis "an
overview.”

The material below is taken from
one such letter, written about 10 years
ago in reply to a Luellen researcher
then living in New Mexico. At the time
of the correspondence, Tom was writ-
ing, editing and publishing a Flewel-

ling newsletter, OakLeaves, whichwas

" more a serialized manuscript, with the

bulk of the material in each issue being

--about a particular Flewelling line.

" Unfortunately, Tom is no longer
publishing Oak Leaves and is doing
little research these days. But he con-
tinues to be generous in sharing his
previous work andin gffering thought-

-provoking comments. In his letter to the

Luellenresearcher, Tomwrote,inpart:

T

practically the only family whose name

derived from the name Llewellyn to be
found in what were to become the north-
ern Atlantic Seaboard states during the
colonial period. This fact has helped
tremendously in fracing them. In Vir-
ginia, there were apparently Llewellyns
from the very earliest settlements. Scme
of these went to North Carolina.

“The names used by the Welsh as
surnames originated during the 16th
and 17th centuries as part of a process
of anglification. This is especially true
of those who left Wales for England.

“Priorto this period, the Welshiden-
tified themselves by their lineage. One
person might be Rhys ap Hwyll ap
Llewellynap Hugh,and soon—mean-
ing Rhys, son of Hwyll, son of
Llewellyn, son of Hugh. When asked
by the English for their sumame, the
answer was a problem for the Welsh-
man. The English would then use the

- father’s name, and often incorporated

the ‘ap.” Thus Rhys would become
Rhys ‘ap Hwyll’ which then became
“Rhys Powell.” The Welsh pronuncia-
tion of Llewellyn was difficult for the

" English and it often became ‘Fluel-

ling,’ Shakespeare, in - Henry V, does

- this and there was a family in Stratford-

“The bulk of this work (his former.

newsletter) centres on a family which
originated in Long Island, New York,
before 1673, The progenitor of this
family is relatively unknown. It is
known he came to Jamaica, Long Is-
land, before 1673 as that is when his
son was bom. It is known that his sur-
name was Flewelling, but his given
niame is in doubt. I suspect that he and
his wife died before 1683, as his father-
in-law’s will suggests that their appar-
ently only son, Thomas Flewelling, was
living with his mother’s family.
“A major question for me, then, is,
‘who was this first Flewelling, and

where did he come from?’ So far, inves- -

tigation suggests three possibilities—
" he came from Great Britain, he was
born in Virginia, or he was born in
North Carolina. Thus, I iake an interest
inpersonsand families whose sumames
are derived from Flewellen and
Llewellyn in these areas.

“In the case of the Flewelling fam11y
which originated on Long Island, ali
work to date indicates that they were

68

upon-Avon in Shakespeare’s time
whose sumame was variously spetled
Flewellyn and Llewellyn.

“Indeed, up until about the end of
the 17th century, ‘F° versions of the

name were commonin England. Great-
er literacy caused the more correct ‘L .

versions to replace these and, now,
examination of the London and North
and South Wales telephone directories
showsno trace of the ‘F’ versions atall.
These seem 10 have survived only in
North America.

“One can draw two conclusions con-
cerning the variations of the name
Llewellyn; the origin of the family was
Welsh, perhaps many, many genera-
tionsago,and atsomepoint ‘Llewellyn’
was the given name, not a surmame as
we know it today, of an ancestor.

“The name itself seems to have orig-

inated within the royal families of

Wales. It was given prominence by
several Welsh princes, including the
last Welsh Prince of Wales, Llewellyn,
who was killed in 1283, For a while

- after that, it does not appear to have

been a healthy name to bear, Presently
the surname is most numerous in Glam-
organshire, South Wales. Indeed, there
is good reason to believe it originated
as a sumame there, This brings up the

question as to whether it represents the

surname of a single family, or if, like
Smith, several families adopted it. En-
quiries made with Mr. Liewellyn, Sec-
retary of the Glamorganshire Family
Histories Society, showed that this ques-
tionisunanswerable by even those who

should know.

“It is possible that the Liewellyns
are descended from the Welsh royal
families. However, this is a claim that
most Welsh descendants could make,
as Welsh royalty was hardly scarce.

“It was in consideration of all these
points that I took an interest in
Llewellyns in all parts of the United

States. It would belikely many of these

Llewellyn and Flewellen families came

1o the United States from England and
‘not from Wales. Oh, their ancestors
probably came from Wales, but there

probably was a stop in England for
several or many generations before the
trip was made to America.

“Books about the carliest settlement
in Virginia reveal many Lleweliyn and
Flewellen names. A look at those lists
and a study of the various families in,
say, Colonial Virginia, tells us those
men, and a few women, arrived from
England, not Wales, as carly as the
1630s, and especially in the 1650s.

Some of them probably didn’t live
long and others may have gone back
wherethey came from, butagood many
of those people settled in America, mar-

ried, raised families. Their roots have

been in Americalong enough for many,
many generations of descendants to be
around today, 350 years later,

“By the time of the 1790 ceasus, the
people enumerated could have been
five, six or seven generations removed
from their colonial ancestors.

“Although my work primarily in-
volves the Flewellens who migrated to
Canada from New York, ] am interest-
ed in all early Llewellyn and Flewellen
families, because it is possible my
Flewelling line had its origins in the
1630-1650 period in Colonial Ameri-
ca. One never knows what small piece

“of information may come in handy.”
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The Widow Gillespie, a Llewellyn

Biographies that mention Llewellyn fe-
males are not very common. And this
one barely does, but Leo C. Hullihan of
Burbank, California, used hissharp eyes
to find *a young widow, Gillespie”
whose “maiden name was Llewellyn”
mentioned among obscure details in
the biography of 2 John Downey, who
wasbomin Monongalia County, (West)
Virginia, in 1832. John Downey’s bi-

ography was published in a Fayctle_.

County, Pennsylvania, history.

It seems, according to the bio-
graphical sketch of John Downey, that
the Widow Llewellyn Giliespie was his
grandmother. She supposedly married
John Downey’s grandfather, another
John Downey (Sr.), in 1799, evidently
in Monongalia County.

John Downey (Sr.) “engaged in flat-
bedboatbuilding at the mouth of Scott’s
run on the Cheat River.” And, accord-

ing to the sketch,“the premises were

then in the possession of a young wid-
ow, Giliespie,” the widow whose maid-
en name was Llewellyn.

The biographical sketch goes on to
say that three children were born to
- John Downey (Sr.) and the Widow

Llewellyn Gillespie—Nancy Downey,
.who married William Scott; Darby
Downey; and Delilah Downey.
" Darby Downey, son of John and the
Widow Llewellyn Gillespie Downey,
“was the father of John Downey {Jr.),
subject of the biographical skeich.

Darby Downey married Lydia Staf-
ford, and to them were born five chil-
dren (surname Downey): Mary Jane,
Abagail (sic), John, James, and Nancy.
These children were the Widow
Llewellyn Gillespie’s grandchildren.

John Downey (Sr.) died in 1828,
leaving his widow in “straitened cir-
cumstances.” Nothing more is said or
implied aboutherin the Fayette County
biographical sketch,

However, we have in our files a
reference to an Abigail Llewellyn, who
first married a “Mr. Tibbs, and later
John Gillespie.”

This combination of names is on an
ancestor chart that was prompted by the
publication of some Llewellyn geneal-
ogy in the book Francois Benin (Fran-
cis Benning), His Descendants and
Allied Families, in 1981,

This chart shows that Abigail

- Lewellyn Tibbs married “John, son of
Neal and Eleanor (Doughty) Gillispie.”

LLEWELLYN TRACES DECEMBER, 1952

Could “Abigail Lewellyn Tibbs
Gillespie™ of this chart be the Widow
Llewellyn Gillispie?

We hesitate to refer to the Benin-

Benning book becanse material in it
* that discusses early Liewellyns is full

of errors and perpetuates hearsay with-

" out identifying it as such. The chart in

question was not published in the book.
The chart was sent to the editor of the
Benin-Benning genealogy by an inter-
ested researcher, after the book had
been published, The editor of the Benin
book, in turn, sent it 0 us. The chart
carries with itnoreferences of any sort.

Because of the coincidence of the
Gillespie name in the biographical
sketch and on that chart, we feel it
should be brought to the attention of
researchers of Monongalia County
Lleweliyns. This chart, as well as the
biographical sketch, should be treated
only as cines.

A search among Monongalia Coun-
ty courtrecords revealed that an Abigal
(sic) Tibbs was summoned, along with
Hannah Lewellen, Jabish Bell, Ben-
jamin Jones, and Christly Snider, to
testify in two court cases. On 31 March
1795 these five people were summoned
to testify in behalf of Jacob Forsythe,
who had sued Samuel Martin for as-
sault and battery.

They were again summoned 1 July

1795 in the same case, and all five also

were summoned that same day in an-
other case, to testify in behalf of Jacob
Forsythe in aplea of assault and battery
he brought against James Gillispie
(Zinn, 1, page 102),

Both cases came before the May
1796 court and were dismissed.

It may be significant that at the May

A sticky problem

" The National! Archives has found that

self-stick notes leave adhesive wherev-
er they are atiached, no matier how
quickly the notes are removed.
Theremainingadhesivescould canse
records to stick together. The chemi-
cals can break down over time and
deterioriate the paper on which they
remzin. The Archives lab also found
that the adhesive lifted photocopied
images. Inks used on some notes with
clever messages will run when wet.

1796 term of court, Abigal Tibbs was
summoned to show cause why she had
failed to appear as a witness in the
second case, concerning Jacob For-
sythe. She was tobe fined $16 unlessat
the next court “she show cause to the
contrary.”

We found no further reference to
this matter, and Abigal Tibbs was not
mentioned again in court records.

Further searchesamong Monongalia
County court records of this period
revealed little that we can use to help
identify the Widow Llewellyn Gillespie.

Monongalia Court records are full
ofreferences to Gillispies. In fact, there
are records created under 14 different
spellings of the Giliispie surname in
Ms. Zinn’s first volume of courtrecords.
None of these records helps us identify
the Widow Llewellyn Gillespie. ‘

Nor do records of John Downey .
help. He seems toappearin courtrecords
first as John Downer (sic) and later as
John Downey. In one court case he is

" called both “Downer” and “Downey.”

A land record in Monongalia County,
Virginia, 4 April 1795, identifies John

Downer as being “of Maryland™

{Zinn,Vol. 1, page 252).

As with the Gillispies, there are so
many references to the Tibbs family i’
Monongalia Court records that it is
impossible todetermine whomighthave -
been the husband of “Abigail Tibbs.”

So, in the absence of any conclusive
evidence, we abandon our search for
the identity of the Widow Liewelyn -
Gillespie Downey. Perhaps documents
will turm up to help us place her within
the Llewellyn family of Monongalia
County, (West) Virginia, Perhaps a
descendant already knows.

References: Biographical and Por- '
trait Cyclopedia of Fayette County,
Pennsylvania, Samuel T, Wiley (n.p.:
1889), pages 498 and 499; Francois
Benin (Francis Benning), His Descen-
dants and Allied Families, Eva Hardin

" Benning Robinson, edited by Nita

Neblock (Independence, Missouri; .
1981): Monongalia County, (West) Vir-
ginia, Records of the District, Superior
and CountyCourts, Melba Pender Zinn
(Bowie, Maryland: Heritage Books,
1990-1992), Vol. 1, 1776-1799; Vol. 2,
1800-1803; Vol. 3, 1804-1810; Vol. 4,
1800-1802, 1810; Val. 5, 1802-1805;
and correspondence between the editor
and Nita Neblock.
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Indiana Census, 1830

In a recently published index to the
1830 federal census of Indiana, the
Indiana Historical Society arranged its
transcription of surnames in a “Sound-
ex” fashion. Thus, the entries of all
surnames that sound the same are

grouped together, This decision of the -

Indiana Historical Society to use the
Soundex system placed all Llewcllyn
names under the suname “Lewelling.”

NoFlewellens, by any spelling, were
found in this index.

For the listings below, we have ar-
ranged all given names in alphabetical
order, followed by the sumanme spelled
as it is in the Indiana index, then the
county of residence and page number:

Benjamin Lewallen, Randolph, 66.

Burk Luallen, Martin, 654.

Choice (sic) Lewelling, Davicss, 778
(this should be “Chloe” or “Cloe,”
who in one 1830 census index is re-
corded as “Clara.” She was Chloe
Stephens Lawallin, widow of Isaac
Lawallin, who died ca.1814 in Nel-
son County, Kentucky). o

" David Lewelling, Switzerland, 102,

Elisha Lewelling, Fountzin, 302.

Isaac Lewelling, Randolph, 66.

Meshach Lewelling, Randolph, 66.

Meshach Lewelling, Henry, 172,

 Samuel Lewelling, Fountain, 304,

Samuel R. Lewelling, Clark, 58.

Shederach Lewelling, Washington,
650.

Thomas Lewelling, Bartholomew,
424,

Thomas Lewellen, Clark, 30.

Wiley Lewelling, Vanderburgh, 398.

Wilkinson Lieuallen, Morgan, 506.

Transcriptions of any censusare only
as good as is the ability of the transcrib-
er to decipher the handwriting. Thus,
supposedly, indexes that are produced
by local genealogical or historical soci-
eties, where ranscribers theoretically
should be more familiar with local
names, usually are more accurate than
are indexes that are transcribed by a
national service. .

In this 1830 census of Indiana, how-
ever, we find a John “Levally” who
perhaps should be:

John Lewelling, Henry, 156 (here
“Lewelling” probably is correct).

Reference: Index 1830 Federal Pop-

ulation Censusfor Indiana {Indianapo-

'lis: Indiana Historical Society, 1991),
page 130,
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Wiograplical sketches

The autographs of Elizabeth Lewelling

The signature of Elizabeth Lewelling
appears twice in the autograph book of
John A, Taylor, a student at Earlham
College in Richmond, Wayne County,
Indiana, between 1857 and 1861.
Elizabeth signed the book first on
page 111: “Elizabeth Lewelling, Ches-

ter, Ind., ist month 15, 1860.”

She signed the book again, on page
125, probably a few days later judging
from other entries: “Elizabeth Lewel-
ling, Chester, Ind.” with no date.

This 283-age autograph book is in
the Eartham College Archives.
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- Biographical sketches, continued

Where to find some elusive census reports

Much like those clusive ancestors of ours, there are quite a few census reports that
aren’t where you’d think they’d be.

For instance, when searching for the area in 1790 that now comprises the
District of Columbia, you’ll find those records with the 1790 census of Montgom-
ery and Prince George Counties, Maryland.

The 1820 and 1830 censuses for Wisconsin are included with Michigan’s
censnses for those years.

The 1840 Minnesota census is filed with that of Clayton County, Iowa.

You'll find the 1860 census for Colorado with the Kansas census, although the
1860 Nebraska census has what is now northeastern Colorado and all of Montana
listed under “Unorganized Territory.” The 1860 Nebraska census also has the
Wyoming census for that year,

- The 1860 census of Nevada is included with the Utah census,

A little-known California census is one taken in 1852, which is available at the

California State Library, Capitol Mall, Sacramento,
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indiana, not lowa

The abbreviation “IA” used to denote
the state of an individual’s birth in the
1850 and subsequent censuses may re-
Jer to Indiana rather than to Iowa.
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Daniel Lluellin ... continued from page 65

- Lluellin is when he was listed among
the headrights brought to Charles City

County, Virginia, (Please see the de- -

scription of a headright on this page.)

On 19 September 1633, Captain
William Perry was granted 2,000 acres
for transport of persons, including
Daniel Lluellin, to Virginia. Although
they arrived in Virginia before 19 Sep-
tember 1633, it wasn't until four years
later that their names were recorded on
a headright list

A court order dated 18 December
1637 transferred Captain William
Perry’s 2,000 acres to his son and heir,
Henry Perry. The record of this trans-
action showed that Henry Perry inher-
ited the land that was granted, in 1633,
to his father, Captain William Perry,
whoreceived it for transporting 40 per-
sons to Virginia including Daniel
Lluellin,

Over the years 1637 has been ac-
cepted as the date of Danicl Liucllin’s
arrival in America, when actually he
arrived sometime before 19 September
1633, atleast four years earlier.

Further proof that Daniel Lluelin
was in Virginia before 1637 is found in
two land records. They indicate that
Daniel Lluellin, on 7 February 1634,
witnessed a deed in Charles City
County,Virginia, and on 31 December
1636, Daniell Lewellin (sic), witnessed
a lease.

We don’tknow how old Daniel was
when he camie to America, but we can
assume he probably was born about
1600, Daniel Lluellin probably came to
America from England and not from
‘Wales, asmightbeimagined. The terms
ofhiswill, written in Chelmsford, Essex,
England, 30 years after his arrival in
Virginia, tell ns he had more than a
mere acquaintance with people there
and was well enough established in
Chelmsford, even after an-absénce of
30 years, to ask to be buried within the
parish church. _

Once in Virginia he soon settled at
Shirley Hundred. In the course of years
he acquired a good deal of 1and, was a
militia captain, was a planter dealing
with huge amounts of tobacco, and
served as a member of the House of
Burgesses. His name appears as arep-
resentative on lists for Henrico County

for March 1642/3 and October 1644; -

and for Charles City County, October
1646, November 1652, March 1654/5,
March 1655/6, and December 1656,
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He died in England. Perhaps he fre-
quently went back and forth between
Virginia and England to handle his
business.

He wrote his will in Chelmsford in
February 1663/4, and it was proved a
month later, We assume the terms of
the will were carried out and that he
was buried, as requested, within the
church, “neare the reading desk,” at
Chelmsford. ’

~ Daniel left a wife and at least three
children in Virginia.

Although much has been published
about Daniel Lluellin, including articles
by noted genealogists, many questions
about him have gone unanswered.

For one, we don’t know if he was
married when he came to Virginia. We
do know that at the time he wrote his
will in 1663/4 his wife was named
Anne. Evidently she was Anne _?
Price Hallom,and Daniel Liuellin mar-

ried her in Virginia, but we can only -

speculate about the date of the mar-
riage. -

‘We doknow that three children were 7

named.in Daniel’s will. Were there

Headrights

- A person called a headright was
an emigrant whose transporta-
tion 10 the new country was pur-
chased by someone else.

The hieadright system was
designed by the Virginia Com-
pany to populate the colony.
Those who transported an emi-
grant, whether free or bonded, to
Virginia acquired the right to
claim 5Qacresifthe person trans-
ported remained in Virginia for
three years., The person trams-
ported was provided with the ne-
cessities of life and was
indentared for a specific term,
after which he was free to acquire
his own land.

Those who transported head- .
rights submitted a list of those
transported to the court to prove
their right to 50 acres per head-
right. The headrightlists thathave
been preserved give us what are
essentially “passenger lists” for
Virginia. '

The headright system was sub-
jectto much abuse and was grad-
vally discontinued.

otherchildren? Was Anne their mother?

We don’t know anything about his
life before he came to America.

Some genealogists wonder how, if
he came to Virginia as a headright of
Captain William Perry, was he able to
bring 17 persons as his own headrights
to Virginia only a few years after his
own arrival,

Study of the headright system re-
veals that it was not uncommon for
someone to come as a headright who
was not indigent and who was not in-
dentured upon arrival it America. It
would appear that Daniel Llnellin had
financial means upon arrival to acquire
land almost immediately, He probably
was not indentured.

In 1642 and 1645 he amassed 956
acresthrough purchasc and by headright

" -granis.

On 13 April 1642 he purchased 100
acres in Shirley Hundred from Robert
Partin (the elder and the younger). On4
June 1645, for transporting 17 persons
to Virginia, he patented 856 (8507)
acres bounded by “land of Mrs.
Heyman, upper branches of Turkey Is-
land Creek, lands of Mr. Aston and

- JosephRoyall,andriver.” Interestingly,

“Mrs. Heyman” is cross-indexed in
EarlyVirginia Familiesalong the James
River as “Hallom.”

Laterhereceived several othergrants
in the same area. This land was re-
granted to Daniel’s :son, Daniel
Llewellyn (sic), Jr., in 1666, in agree-
ment with the elder Daniel’s will, .

Despite the fact that Daniel Lluellin
named three children in his will, his

- descendants remain a mystery. There

are several Llewellyn gencalogists who
would like to close the gap between
their known Llewellyn ancestors and

~ Daniel Lluellin.

Various published accounts of
Daniel Lluellin say his son Daniel
Llewellyn, Jr., was born in 1647,

A list of “Public Officers in Vir-
ginia, 1702,1714” inthe VirginiaMaga-
zine of History and Biography, lists
Danl. Lleellin (sic) as Justice of the
Peace in Charles City County, Vir-
ginia, This man could nothave beenthe
elder Daniel who had died 40 years
earlier.The Danl. Lluellin who served
as a Justice of the Peace for Charles
City County appears to have been the
sonor grandson of the patriarch Daniel,
- According to his will, in addition to
his son Daniel, Daniel Llaellin alsohad
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Daniel Lluellin . .. continued from page 72

two daughters—Martha, who, it is ge-
nerally agreed, married Robert Jones
of Northumberland, and Margaret, who
married a Cruse (Crews). Some gene-
alogists believe Margaret was the wife
(widow?) of Capt. James Cruse of
‘Henrica County, who was hanged for
participation in Bacon’s Rebellion. We
note thatthe name James Cruse appears
in two records (1691 and 1704) that
concemned disposition of land belong-
ing 10 Daniel Lluellin’s wife Anne’s

" second husband, Robert Hallom, long -

deceased. Those records are published
in the Price material in Genealogies of
Virginia Families
.. Although there are those who claim
descent from Daniel Linellin through
his son Daniel, Jr,, or through his daugh-
ters Mariha Jones or Margaret Cruse, it
would appear there isreally no proof of
~who his children married based upon
pre-1700records in Virginia, Nor have
we seen proof of the supposed 1647

- birthdate of Daniel, Jr.

Daniel Lleweilyn, Ir.,identified him-
self as “son-in-law” of a Stith.There
‘seems to be no proof that Daniel’s
widowed mother married a Stith or that
_ Daniel himself married a Stith. In ei-
ther case he could could correctly be
. the “son-in-law.” Several other colo-
nial interpretations of the term are also
possible.
On the 1704 list of quit rents for
- Charles City County we find the name
of Danll Lowlin (sic) who would be
either Daniel, Jr., or his supposed son,
- Daniel III. Alsoon thatquitrentlist are
Drewry Stith and John Stith, each with
considerably more property than the
600 acres attributed o Danil Lowlin.

On the 1704 quit rent list for neighbor-
ing Prince George County are a Capt.
Suath (sic) and also a Robert Jones,
among several other Jones men, but no
Llewellyns.

‘We have done no further research
on the Stith or Jones surnames that
would pertain to descendants of Daniel
Ltuellin (I), and none at all on the Cruse
surname, except to note that the name
Cruse (Crews) appears in some early
Charles City records..

Daniel Llyellin’swife whenhe wrote
his will inFebruary 1663/4 was*“Anne.”
Supposedly she was Anne _?_ Price
Hallom (1603-aft. April 1680}, twice a
widow when she married Daniel
Lluellin, We believe theirs was her Iast
marriage.

Among those people whom Daniel
Lluellin brought to Virginia in 1645
were Frances and Robert Hallome
(Halloms) who probably were relatives
of his wife’s deceased husband, Robert
Hallom. It's quite possible, in fact Likely,
that Daniel Lluellin was married to
Anne by then. Surely they were mar-
ried by 1652 when correspondence
flowed between Anne’s Hallom “in-
laws” inEngland and Daniel Lluellinin
Virginiz,

In an extensive article on the Price
Family in Volume IV of Genealogies
of Virginia Families, the family of John
Price, which settled at Necke of Land,
Charles City County, Virginia, is dis-
cussed as it relates to Anne, wife of
Daniel Livellin. Among records in that
article are items that constitute two of
the earliest censuses of this country.

In “The List of the Living in Vir-
ginia 16 Feb. 1623” we find “John

Price and his wife [not named] at Necke
of Land, Charles City.”

And in “The Muster of Inhabitants
in Virginia 24 June 1624” we find in-
teresting information about Anne: *, .
The family of John Price at Necke of
Land, Charles City, composed of John
Price aged 40 came in the Starr in May
[1611] .. .; Ann his wife aged 21 in
Francis Bonaventure August 1620;
Mary a child aged 3 months. . ..”

The author of “Price Family Notes™
in Genealogies of Virginia Families
deduces that John Price may have been
arelative of the William Price who also

.appears on the list of those in Virginia

in 1623, “since both sailed together in
the Starr as members of Sir Thomas
Dale’s attempt at colonization.” The
Starr, on this voyage, made landfall in
Virginia, at Point Comfort 22 May 1611,

John Price (1583-bef.1635), there-
fore, arrived in Virginia in 1611, when
Virginia was purely a commercial en-

* terprise, that of the Virginia Company.

It wasn’t until the Virginia Company
was dissolved by King James in 1624

-that Virginia became a Crown Colony.

‘When John Price arrived in 1611 he
wasabout 28 years old. His marriage to
Anne _2?_ can be placed between the
date of her arrival in Virginia in 1620
and 1624, the birth date of their daugh-
ter Mary, who was 3 months old in
1624, Anne was 17 years old when she
amrived in Virginia. '

Evidently Anne was John Price’s
second wife.

A brief lineage chart showing seven
generations from John Price in Gene-
alogies of Virginia Families (Vol. IV,
page 211) indicates he was borri in

Will in Chelmsford, Essex, England, of Daniel Liuellin
of Charles City County, Virginia,1663/4

Daniel Liuellin of Chelmsford, Essex, planter,

Will 6 February 1663/4; proved 11 March 1663/4. Lands,
tenements, hereditaments in Charles county in upper part of
James River in Virginia, to wife Anne for life, then to son
Daniel Liewellin (sic) Ditto as to goods, but to daughter
Martha Jones his sister two seasoned servantes. Also to son
Daniel Lluellin (sic}, best suite, cloake, coat and hatt, second
best hatt with silver hatband, all Linnen, and my sayle skinn

Trunck. To friend Mary Elsing of Chelmsford, spinster, for

care, one of best white ruggs and my new peece of Dowlas,
saving sufficient for winding sheet to bury mee. To Mary
Deerington of Chelmsford, widow, one of the worst white
ruggs. To daughter Margaret Cruse 40s, for ring and to her
- husband ditto. To son in law Robert Hallom ditto. To master
Chr. Salter living in Wine Court without Bishopgate and
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Anne his wife 10s each for gloves. Goods sent over this
spring and summer to be sold for debts due. Rest to son -
Daniel. Executors: Thomas Vervell of Roxwell, Essex, gent;
James Jauncy of Cateaton Streete, London, Merchant, Giles
Sussex of Thames Street, London, Hottpresser, and Master
William Wallker of Colchest:, Essex, Shopkeepter, To be
buried in parish church of Chelmsford near the Reading
deske and friend Doctor John Michelson to preach. Witmess-
es: Robert Lloyd, Tim Code senior, scrivener.

Reference: “Virginia Gleanings in England,” in Virginia
Magazine of History and Biography (Richmond, Virginia:
Virginia Historical Society), Vol. X, No. 1, July 1905,
pages 53 and 54.

Note: The published transcription of this will gives no
evidence of Daniel Lluellin’s signature.
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- Daniel Lluellin . .. continued from page 73

_ 1584, probably in Montgomery County,
Wales. Nosource forthischartis given.
It says John’s first wife was Mary and
lists two children, William and
Matthews (sic).

According to the chart, John's sec-
ond wife was Ann (sic) and their child

- was Mary,

The chart continues with the line
descending from Matthews, who was

“bomn in 1615 in Wales and died in
Henrico County, Virginia. Matthew
(sic)Priceappearsina 1638 landrecord
also published in Genealogies of Vir-
ginia Families. Supposedly Matthews
married either a Miss Pugh or a Miss
Nelson [or both], although no marriage
record was found. According to the

~ chart, Matthews had a son also named

John Price, who was born about 1650in
Henrico County, and died in 1711.
_The Price family chart then shows
the -descent from John Price, son of
Matthews, This John's wife, by tradi-
tion, was Jane Cannon and their son
‘was John Price, Jr., who married Mary
Randolph, daughter of William and
Elizabeth (Beverly) Randolph of Tur-
key Island, a location that shows up
frequently in land records of Daniel
Llueltin {I).

Immediately we see a discrepancy.
According to the chart, Matthews, son
of John Price, was “born in Wales in

. 1615,” while according to other mate-

. rial the senior John Price supposedly

arrived in Virginia in 1611. Perhaps

John Price returned to Walesafier 1611,

married and sired both William and

Matthews. Perhaps Matthews, at least,

was born in Virginia ca.1615.

Assorted records printed in Gene-
alogies of Virginia Families, convinc-
ingly show that Anne _?_ Price, wife of
John Price, was the Anne who later
married Robert Hallom and then Daniel
Lluellin,

Land records published in Gerealo-
gies of Virginia Families indicate that
John Price diedbetween 1625 and 1633.

It’s not known when John Price’s
widow Anne married Robert Hallom
[spelled variously Hallam, Hallame,
Hallome, Hollam, Hollams, Hailum,
and, evidently, Heyman].

Robert Hallom (born ¢a.1601) had
arrived in Virginia in 1620, coming,
according to tradition, on the same ship
as Anne, the Francis Bonaventure. He
was two or three years older than Anne,
much nearer her age than was John
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Price. It’s possible they knew each other -

in England and they could have been
relatives.

The Halloms were a prominent fam-
ily in England. Robert Hallom, Anne
Lluellin’s second husband, was a
brother of John Hallams, poulterer of
London, and of William, salter of
Burnham, Essex. Robert came to Vir-
ginia in August 1620 and in 1636 had a
patent for lands in Henrico County. It
may have been this land upon which
Daniel Lluellin lived during the time he
was a Burgess from Henrico County.

Robert Hallom died sometime be-
fore 6 May 1638, when “Anne Hallom,
widow, and the heirs of Robert Hallom,
deceased,” were granted “1,000 acres
in Henrico County, Virginia, lying N,
by E. into the woods, §. by W. upon the
river, W, by N. towards Bremo, adjoin-
ing the lands of Mr. Richard Cocke, E.
by S. towards Turkey Island Creek ad-

_joining the lands of John Price, due by

bargain and sale from Arthur Bayly,
Merchant.” :

Robert Hallom had at least one son,
Robert, Ir.; and two daughters, Sarah,
who married first Samuel Woodward
and second John Sturdivant; and Ann,
who married John Gundry (Grundy).
Perhaps Anne_?_Price Hallom was the

mother of these children. Land records -

of men by the names of these sons-in-
law are scattered through early Vir-
ginia patent bocks. Perhaps study of
these records would enable us to deter-
mine the ages of Sarah Woodward-
Sturdivant and Ann Gundy to help
determine if Anne was their mother.,
Anne’s first husband, John Price, as
we have seen, was the father of a son,

MatthewsPrice, whoprobably was born

before 1617, and perhapsin 1615. He is

mentioned in 1638 in Henrico County,

Virginia, land records, and identified
as son and heir of John Price, “late of
Virginia.” John Price’s daughter Mary,
bornca. 1624, is listed in the 1624 “cen-
sus” of Neck of Land, Charles City
County. There may have beenayounger
son, John Price (Jr.}, who was a minor
in 1662. It scems, after study of the
records published in Genealogies of
Virginia Families, that this John Price
{Jr.) may have, instead, been the son of
Matthews shown in the Price chart, Of
William Price, supposed other son of
John Price, we’ve found nothing fur-
ther.

{t seems likely Anne wasthe mother

of Mary Price. Information about John
Price (Jr.) is inconclusive, Anne does
not secem to have been the mother of
Matthews Price.

Itis notknown if the children named
in Daniel Lluellin’s will were his chil-

dren by Anne. Nor is it known if there - |

were other children.,

It would appear that Anne _? _Price
Hallom married Daniel Lluellin some-
time between 1638 and 1647, Despite
the involvementof Daniel Lluellin with
the Hallom family, land records as late
as October 1652 continue to refer to
Anne as “Mrs. Hallom.” And in a land
patent dated 1680, Anne Hallom
Lluellin was referred to merely as the
relict (widow) of Robert Hallom. The
wording of the deed does indicate she
was still living at that time, however.

A future article in Llewellyn Traces
will discuss specificrecords that Daniel
Llueltin created. We will also discuss
his possible descendants, warning that
allour material on “descendants™ seems
to be based entirely upon tradition and
hearsay. If there are proofs of birthsand
deaths in this line, we’d certainly wel-
come them!

References: Cavaliersand Pioneers,
Neli Marion Nugent (Baltimore: GPC,
1969 reprint), pages 78, 561 Early
Virginia Families along the James
River, Their Deep Roots and Tangled
Branches; Charles City County-Prince
George County,Virginia,Louise Pledge
Heath Foley (Richmond: 1978), pages
iiitox,8,15, 17, 18,20, 26 through 28,

36, 87 and 194 through 199, and index; -

EarlyVirginialmmigrants, 1623-1665,
George Cabel Greer (Richmond:1912),
page 204; Encyclopedia of Virginia
Biography, Lyon Gardiner Tyler (New
York: Lewis Historical Publishing
Company, 1915), Volume I, page 279;
English Estates of American Colonists,
Peter Wilson Coldham (Baltimore:
GPC, 1980), page 36; Genealogies of
Virginia Familiesfromthe Williamand
Mary College Quarterly Historical
Magazine (Baltimore: GPC, 1982},
Volume IV, pages 211 through 219;
Liewellyn Traces 1:2, page 37, The
Quit Rents of Virginia, 1704, Annie
Laurie Wright Smith (Baltimore: GPC,
1977); “Randolph [Family}: Virginia
LandOffice,” in The Edward Pleasants
Valentine Papers, Clayton Torrence
(Baltimore: GPC), Volume II, 1979
reprint, pages 1469-1471; Some Emi-
grants to Virginia, W.G. Stanard (Bal-
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timore: GPC, 1976), page 53. “Vir-
ginia Gleanings in England,” in Vir-
ginia Magazine of History and
- Biography (Richmond: Virginia His-
torical Society), Vol. XIII, No. 1, July
1905, pages 53 and 54, also Virginia
Magazine of History and Biography,
(Richmond: Virginia Historical Soci-
ety), Vol. I, page 3635; Vol. V, 1898,
page 212; Vol. 56, 1948, page 322.

‘Llewellyns, Flewellens in

the first Colonial century .

.. continued from page 65
Immigrants, George Cabell Greer
[Baltimore: GPC, 19601, page 204;
see also “Daniel Liuellin arrived in

" Charles City County, Virginia, by
1633,” page 65 of this issue of
Llewellyn Traces).

David Fluellen, 1635, transported on
Tristram and Jane from London by
ComelinsLloyd, whoreceived patent
for Iand “lying upon Elizabeth River”
(Virginia Magazine of History and

. Biography, Vol. 62, pages 83 to 103;

- Lilewellyn Traces 3:1, page 15).

"~ Jon. (Jonathan?) Lewellin, 1637,

transported by Capt. Thomas Paulett,
1o Charles City County, Virginia

(Foley, page 8; Greer, page 204; Nu- .

© gent, page 79).

" William Thomas, alias Fluellin, some-
time before 5 November 1649, sold
200 acres in Charles City County,
Virginia, to Walter Chiles. Theseacres
had been assigned to Thomas [Fluel-
lin] by Walter Brookes between 10

~October 1640 and November 1649
{Foley, page 19; Nugent, pages 186
and 187). Several men by the name of
William Thomas were transported
before 1640, None is identified with
an alias. One William Thomas was
transported before 9 November 1635
by Christopher Wooddard (Nugent,
page 33). A Wm. Thomas appears on
the headright list of William Farrarr,
11 June 1637 (Nugent, page 60). Al-
though dated after 1640, we also note
that another [or the same?] William
Thomason 13 July 1653 received 100
acres in Lancaster County, Virginia,
for transport of himself and wife (Nu-
gent, page 237).

Thomas and Ann Flewellin, 1643,
transported to James City County,
Virginia, for which Henry Neale re-
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ceived patent (Greer, page 115; Nu-
gent, page 146),

Henry Luellin, 1644, named “Chirur-

geon General for the Ammye to Po-'

munkey,” James City County,
Virginia (Virginia Magazine of His-
tory and Biography, Vol. 23, page
233).

Daniell Luellin, alias Richard Lev-
ell, 1650, granted 270 acres for trans-
port of six people to Charles City
County, Virginia (Foley, page 20). In

Nugent {page 203}, the expression is .

“commonly known by the name of

- Richard Levell,” rather than “ahas
as used in Foley.

William Lewellin, 1650, transported to
“Rappa. Riv.” in Virginia by Capt.
Moore Faulteroy (Greer, page 204;
Nugent, page 194),

Re. [Richard or Relict?] Luellin, 1651,
transported by Mr. Rowland Burn-
ham to Virginia (Greer, page 211).

William Fluelliz, 1652, transported to
Northumberland County, Virginia, by

- Peter Knight (Greer, page 116; Nu-

gent, page 248).

Jenkin Luellin, 1653 transported to
Northampton County, Virginia, by
Charles Scarburgh (Greer, page 211;
Nugent, page 286).

Robert Leuellin, 1649, transported by -

Robert Moseley (Greer, page 204).
Margaret Lewellen, 1654, transport-

ed to Virginia by James Yates (Nu--

-gent, page 316; Greer, page 204).

Robert Lewellin, 1654, executor of
will of John Hatton in Maryland
(Maryland Calendar of Wills, Jane
Baldwin Cotton, Vol. I, page 72).

Robert Llewellin, “merchant,” de-
ceased by September 1655,in Charles
City County, Virginia (Virginia Co-
lonial Papers, Vol. 12, page 11).

John Lewellin, 1655, transported to
Gloucester County, Virginia, by Mr.
Thomas Peck (Nugent, pages 306 and
307; Greer, page 204),

David Lewellin, 1657, transported to
“Patomeck freshes” by Wm, Wildy
(Nugent, page 359),

Robert Lewellin, 1658, on headright
list of Capt. John Underwood in York
County, Virginia (Virginia Colonial
Papers, Vol. 5, Series 2, page 69).

Robert Lewellin, 1658, signed peti-

tion in Virginia (Virginia Magazine

of History and Biography, Vol. 18,
page 158). May be the same Robert
who in February 1646 signed a peti-
tion in London directed toCecill Lord
Baltimore of the Province of Mary-

land (Proceedings of the Council,

Archives of Maryland, Vol. 3, page
181).

Robert Lewelling, on 10 November
1659, for the sum of 1,200 pounds of
tobacco, had Henry Blagrave bound

- tohim (Virginia Colonial Papers,Vol.

" 5, page 72).

Thomas Llewelling, 1659, transport-
ed by Wm. Justice, to Charles City
County, Virginia (Virginia Colonial
Abstracts, Vol. 11, page 53).

Edward and Mary Luell {?), 1662,
transported to Rappa. Co. by George
Morris and Wm. Lane (Nugent, page
591).

Richard Flewellyn, 1663, ransported
to*“north side of Roanoke™ by George
Catchmaid (Old Albemarle and Iis
Absentee Landiords, Worth S. Ray
[Baltimore: GPC, 1960], page 564).
An author’s note added to this entry
states that evidently in 1663 “Ro- .
anoke” was the name for Albemarie
Sound. '

AbelFfuwellen, alias Llewelyn, 1663,
transported to Norfolk County, Vir-
‘ginia, by Johanna Yates (Lower Nor--
folk County [Virginia) Court Record
Book E, page 120, also pages 1194,
236, and 277; Lower Norfolk County,
Virginia, Family Ties, Alice Gran-
bery Walter [Virginia Beach:
¢a.1985]; Norfolk County [Virginia)
Deed Book 4, page 22a; The Ffuellen,
Llewellyn, Llewelling F amily of Low-
er Norfolk County, Virginia, Alice
Granbery Walter [n.p.: 1983]; The.
House of Plant,G. S. Dickerman [New
Haven: The Tuttle, Morehouse &
Taylor Co., 1900], pages 233 and
234).

Thomas Fluelling/Llewellen, before
1664, named in London will as living
in“Pottashe Quarter in Warwick Riv-
erCounty,” Virginia (P.C.C. 54, Goare
and Sherwood, page 26, in Nugent,
page 149),

Sarah Luellin, widow of a Thomas
LuecHin, remarried 1664, in Norfolk
County, Virginia. Her deceased hus-
band Thomas may have been the Tho-
mas Liewellen, above, and father of

° Eady Llewellin, below. Pan! Luke,

who married “the relict of sd. [Tho-
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mas] Luellin,” patented, on 21 July
1665, 750 acres inIsle of Wight Coun-
ty, Virginia, “formerly belonging to
Thomas Luellin . . . dying” (Nugent,
page 462; Walter, 1983).

Eady Llewellin, 1664, daughter of

Thomas Llewellyn, married John

White of Lower Norfolk County, Vir-
ginia (Walter, 1983).

William Luelin, 1664, transported to
New Kent County, Virginia, by Cor-
nelius Debany (Isle of Wight County
[Virginia} Records, Book 1, page 26,
in The Edward Pleasants Valentine
Fapers, Clayton Torrence [Baltimore:
GPC, 1979], Vol. I, page 594; Nu-
gent, page 514).

David [Daniel?] Luelin/Lewellin (Jr.),
- 1666, received title 1o 636 acres in
Charles City County, including 270
acres“‘commonly knowne by the name
of Rich Levell” . . . “granted to Capt.
Danil, Luellin, dec’d, 10 March 1655,
and now become due said Danll, (sic)
as son & heire” (Foley, page 36; Nu-
gent, page 561). See “Daniel Llvellin,
alias Richard Levell, 1650,” above.

James Luellin, 1666, transported by.

Samuell (sic) Taylor, who received

: Iand in Accomack County, Virginia,

“nere Occocomson” by patent dated

12 September 1666 (Nugent, page
555).

John Llewellyn, arrived sometime be-
-.-fore 1671 in St. Mary’sCounty, Mary-
-1and (Eqrly Settlers of Maryland, Gust
Skordas [Baltimore: GPC, 1974], WC
2, folio 124; Llewellyn Traces 1:1,
page 12; Liewellyn Traces 1:2, page
35).

James Luellin (Lewellin, Llewellin),
between 1673 and 1675, created
records in Charles County, Maryland
{Probate of Wills and Administra-
tions of Estates; Indices to Provincial
Courtof Maryland, 1657-1675; Liber
VI, pages 115, 258 and 259).

Mary Llewelling [born after 1661]
. named in deed in 1677 in Norfolk
~ County, Virginia, recorded then as

being under 16 years of age, danghter

of immigrant Abel Fluwellen (Walter,
¢a.1985; Norfolk County [Virginia]

Deed Book 4, page 22a). .
Edward Llewelling, born between

1659 and 1661, witnessed will, 1691,
* in Norfolk County, Virginia; son of

immigrant Abel Ffuwellen (Lower

~Norfolk County [Virginia] Court
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Record Book H, page 260; Lower
Norfolk County [Virginia] Deed Book
5, page 119; Walter, ca,1985).

Samuel Llewellin, 30 March 1664,
married Ann Kelley, Somerset Coun-
ty, Maryland (Maryland Marriages,
1634-1777, Robert Barnes, compl),

Thomas Flewelling, born 1673, son of
_? and Hannah (Ashman) Flewel-
ling, Jamaica, Long Island; presum-
ably his father (identity unknown)
came to America before 1673 (re-
search of Thomas A. Murray, Victo-
ria, British Columbia, Canada, citing

15 March 1683 nuncupative will of

"Robert Ashman, supposedly docu-
mented and in Office of the Surro-
gate, New York City).

Thomas Llewellin, appears between
1682 and 1687 in probate records of
St. Mary’s County, Maryland (Pro-

_ bate of Wills and Administrations of
Estates; Indices to Provincial Court
of Maryland, 1682-1687,Liber X1H).

Morris Llewellyn, 1683, atrived from
‘Wales. concurrently with William
Penn, Along with Morris Llewellyn

. camehiswife, Ann(Yong) Llewellyn,
and children David, Mary, and Mor-
1is, Jr. At least two brothers, David
Llewellyn and John Llewellyn, also

were inPennsylvania (Liewellyn Trac-

es 3:1, page 1),

-David Llewellyn, brother of Morris

Lilewellyn, 1683, bought land in Phil-
adelphiaCounty, Pennsylvania, (Ibid.,
page 10).

John Llewellyn, brother of Mormris
Llewellyn, 1683, bought land in Phil-
adelphia County, Pennsylvania (fbid.,
page 10).

Edward Llewellyn, 12 December
1694, buried at Haverford (Pennsyl-
vania} Mieeting House Burial Ground
(Thid., page 10).

Dick Flewellen, ca.1690, on "Virginia
or North Carolina coast” (The Family
Skeleton, Henrietta MicCormick Hill
[Montgomery, Alabama: Paragon
Press, Inc., 1959], page 55).

Samuel (Samel) Liewellyn, 1699, in
Maryland (Probate of Wills and Ad-
ministrating of Estates, Indicesto Pro-
vincial Court of Maryland,
1699-1707, Liber XVIII A, folio 68).

Andrew Llewellyn, 1699, signed
Quakermembershipcertificate (Welsh
Settlement of Pennsylvania, Charles

H. Browning [Philadelphia: William
J. Campbell, 1912], page 271;
Llewellyn Traces 3:1, page 11).

Daniel Lowlin, on 1704 quit rent list,
with 600 acres, Charles City County,
Virginia (The Quit Rents of Virginia,
Annie Laurie Wright Smith [Bald-
more;: GPC], page 57.

_ Edward Luelling, on 1704 quit rent

list, with 315 acres, Norfolk County,

* Virginia. (Ibid.).

Richard Luelling, on 1704 guit rent
list, with 200 acres, Norfolk County,
Virginia (Tbid.).

Widow Lewelling, on 1704 quit rent
list, with 100 acres, Warwick County,
Virginia (fbid., page 55).

Richard Lewelling (Llewellyn), born
between 1659 and 1661, patentedland
1714 in Charles City County, Virgin-
ia; died 1722, Norfolk County, Vir-
ginia; assumed to have been in

" America before 1714; perhaps came
as child with immigrant father; per-
haps is the Richard on 1704 quit rent
list (Walter, ca.1985; Lower Norfolk

“County [Virginiaj Court Record Book
H, page 260; Norfolk County [Vir-
ginia] Deed Book 4, page 22a).

About Henry Clayton
Lewelling of Indiana

“and the Civil War
In Indiana Quakers Confront the Civil

War by Jacquelyn S. Nelson (India-
napolis: Indiana Historical Society,
1991), page 177, we find:

“Lewelling, Henry Clayton,born 18
December 1841 of Rachel Lewelling,
fmember of] Chester Monthly Meet-
ing, Wayne County, Indiana; Indiana
Company A, 133rd Regiment, [served]
100 days, [at age of] 20 years.”

Henry Clayton Lewelling’s father
was Henry Lewelling, a son of Me-
shach and Jane (Brookshier) Lewel-
ling. Henry Lewelling died in 1850,
and his widow Rachel (Presnall} Lewel-
ling married Joshua Jeffries in 1853.

It would appear that Henry Clayton
Lewelling fudged a bit on his age, or
there isan error in his Civil Warrecord,
as his birthdate in Quaker recordsis 18
December 1843, two years later than
the date stated on his military record.
Following the War, early in 1866, Hen-

'y Clayton Lewelling wasreleased from

Quakermembership by Chester Month-

Iy Meeting.
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Tourt and probate records

| Bhituary

Elizabeth Flewwellin, Letters Testamentary

The People of the State of New York,
by the Grace of God, free and indepen-
dent, To all to whom these Presents
shall come or may concern, Send Greet-
ings:

Know ye, that at the County of
Westchester, on the 12th day of March
in the year of our Lord one thousand
eight hundred and Ninety, before Owen
T. Coffin, Surrogate of our said Coun-
ty, the last Will and Testament of Eliz-
abeth Flewwellin late of the town of
Yorktown in said County, deceased,
was proved and is now approved and
allowed by us and the said Elizabeth
Flewwellin having been at or immedi-
ately previous o her death an inhabit-
ant of the County of Westchester, by
reason whereof the proving and regis-

. tering of said Will and the granting

~ administration of all and singular the

goods, chattels, and credits of the said
 Testatrix and also the anditing, allow-
-ing and final discharging the account
-thereof, doth belong unto us, the ad-
‘ministration of all and singular the

goods, chattels, and credits of the said
deceased, and any way concerning her
Will is granted unto Nathaniel D, Klew-
wellin and Oliver C. Flewwellin, Exec-
utors, in the said Will named they being
first duly sworn faithfully and honestly
to discharge the duties of such Execu-
tors according to law:

In Testimony Whereof we have
caused the Seal of office of our said
Surrogate to be here unto annexed.

Wimess, Owen T. Coffin Surrogate
of our said County, the 12th day of
March in the year of our Lord one
thousand eight hundred and ninety.

(Signed) Owen T. Coffin, Surro-
gate, , '

Note: This Letters Testamentary is
transcribedfrom a copy of the original
from the files of Dean Flewwellin of
Aberdeen, South Dakota. Elizabeth
(Cornell) Flewwellinwas the mother of
Nathaniel D. Flewwellin and Oliver C.
Flewwellin, executorsof herwill. We' ve
divided it into paragraphs for the ben-
efit of readers. '

Continuing our list of wills from
- Washington County, Pennsylvania

The following list is continued from
Liewellyn Traces 4:3, page 61.

- This list of Lewellen, Luellen,
Lewellyn, and Llewellyn wills on file
at the Washington County, Pennsylva-

" nia, Court House, was obtained from
the County Clerk by the late Frances
Luellen Verdieck,

CCC records

Enrollment records of the feder-
al Civilian Conservation Corps
“ contain a wealth of biographical
information—place of birth,
physical description, discharge
information, naturalization data,
family information, and other
specifics—on young men who
Joined up in the 1930s and *40s.
A state-level agency selected
prospective enrollees. Records
are housed within the various
states. Inquiries should be made
at the state archives.
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Following the name of each indi-
vidual are the date of death and/or the
date of probate; volume number of the
appropriate will index; page number,
and file number. :

- Lewellen, Zadock, 16 March 1861

(probate); 8:270, No. 136.

Luellen, Lemoyne, 5 April 1896, 20
May 1896; 15:324, No. 265.

Lewellen, James O., 24 September
1907. 15 October 1907; 23:34, No.
352,

Luellen, Rhoda, 1 April 1908, 9 April
1908; 23:286, No. 359,

Lewellyn, E. S., 30 Sepiember 1910,
11 October 1910; 25:147, No. 379.

Luellen, George W., 20 February,
1911, 1 March 1911; 25:328, No.
-390.

Liewellyn, Jesse H., 16 November
1930, 24 November 1930; 46-493,
No. 632,

Luellen, John B., 11 August 1934, 12
September 1934; 52:20, No. 692.

Faye Lewelien
Coleman of Texas

FayeLee Lewellen Coleman, 89,
of Temple, Bell County, Texas,
died 10 September 1992 in Tem-
ple.

She was bomn on 21 August
1903 in Litde Flock, Bell Coun-
ty, Texas, to Charlie Francis and
Myrtle (Withers) Lewellen, and
shemarried Jess Bryan Coleman.

Mrs, Coleman was director of
Temple Family Welfare for a
number of years and director of
the Bell County Tuberculosis
| Association.
~ She taught in public schools
in Bell County and was the past
director of the Community Club.
She was active in Memorial Bap- ,
tist Church where she taught Sun-

day School for many years.

She was past president of the
American Legion Post in Tem-
ple and was a Gray Lady at the
Olin E. Teague Veterans’ Center
Hospital, and a USO volunteer
during World War II. o

B. Coleman, Jr., of San Diego, '
California; abrother Q. D. Lewel-

~ len, Belton, Texas; a sister Fern
Thompson, living in Pennsylva-
nia; three grandchildren; and
three great grandchildren.

‘Services were held 12 Sep-
tember 1992 at Hewett Funeral
Home in Temple, and burial was
in Little Flock Cemetery.—
Adapted from the Temple (Tex-
as) Daily Telegram, 11
September 1992, page 11-B, and
from the Lewellen family history
compiled over the years by Mrs.

- Coleman, which is being contin-
ued by her nephew, Charlie
Reavis Lewellen.

Note: Mrs. Coleman was a
descendant of John Lewellen, the
first sheriff of Scott County, Ten-
nessée, a son of Anderson and
Lucy (Rice) Lewellen.

Survivorsincluded ason,Jess |

A PBS television documentary that will

include the music, poetry, legends, and sto-

ries of Wales is planned for viewing in the
“United States in March 1994,
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-The 13 children of Isaac Lewellen (Lewallen),

With this article, we change the speil-
ing of this family’s surname from “Le-
wallen” to “Lewellen.” Not arbitrarily,
but with what we think is good reason.

We are still dealing with the Isaac
Lewellen (Lewallen) whotook the 1850
. .census of the Southern Division of
Tishomingo County, Mississippi

(Liewellyn Traces 2:4, page 78). The
people are the same; only the surname

" spelling has been changed.

As more and more material about
this family becomesavailable, the spell-
ing “Lewellen” is much more promi-

__nentamongrecords than is“Lewallen.”

Our original decision to use the “Le-
‘waller” spelling was made because

" Isaac used that spelling when he signed.
« . most of the census ledger sheets in
. 1850, although he used “Lewellen,”
. too, ' ) -

Lately, so much material using the

“Lewellen” spelling has come from

- descendants of Jesse Lewellen, father .
of Isaac, that we know that they pre- .
. Tennessee to Mississippi, where in -
‘April 1838 he witnessed a deed made
by his brother, William C, Lewellen,in
~ Tippah County. He secured a patent for .
‘land in “old” Tishomingo County in
-September 1839. Isaac also obtained
‘patents in the present Prentiss County,
" Mississippi, between 1839 and 1842, -~

-ferred that spelling, even though over
the years other spellings have been

used, and some family members still

use these adopted spellings today.
In Liewellyn Traces 3:4, page 57,
. we discussed our conclusion that Isaac

Lewellen’s parents were Jesse (1775

1830) and Dorcas (1780-1842) Lewel-
len. Asrecords from descendantsbegan

-~ to come forward, we found that that
- deduction- seemed to be cormrect, al-

I though we have seen no proof yet to
" confirm that Isaac the census taker was

' Isaac“theson”namedinDorcasLewel-

len’s will. However, circumstantial ev-
- idence suggests the relationship.

* 'The children of Jesse and Dorcas
were discussed briefly in Llewellyn
Traces4:2,page36. Thatmaterial came
mainly from Dorcas Lewellen’s 1842
will. In that article we discussed the
childreninthe order in which they were
named in-her will, an order that we
questioned.

We now know the birth order of
these children, with Isaac being the
eldest of “at least ten children.”
~ This article begins, logically, then,

withIsaac (1795-1855), the eldestchild.
Eventually we will discuss each of the
other nine known children of Jesse and
Dorcas Lewellen, By publishing this
large amount of material about this
family, we believe many descendanis

78

the census-taker

who now don’t know they belong here
will find much of interest.

Isaac Lewellen (1795-1855) .
Isaac was born 12 April 1795 in Anson
County, North Carolina. He married
Mary Watts, but the marriage record
has not been located.

It seems that their first child, Mary
Ann, was born about 1817, in Anson
County, giving us the probable mar-
riage date for Isaac and Mary asca.1816.

By the time the family moved, in the
late 1820s, from Anson County to Per-
ry County, Tennessee, there were at
least five children in the family, In
Perry County, Isaac was listed on the

- 1830 census. Sometime between 1839

and 1844, the family moved from Perry
County, Tennessee, to Tishomingo

_County, Mississippi. By 1839, at least
11 children had been born to Isaac and

B nBe:fofé‘moving his family to Missis- .*

sippi, Isaac made several-trips from

Once settled in Tishomingo County,
the family lived in or near Carrollville,
north of Baldwyn, where two more
children were born.

These 13 children, of course, were

some of the grandchildren of Jesse and .

Dorcas Lewellen,
Isaac Lewellen was elected to sev-
eral political offices in Tishomingo

County. He wasamemberofthe Tisho-

mingo County Board of Police from
1845 to 1849 and its presidentin 1849,
From 1850 to 1852 he was a State
Marshall for the Southern District of
‘Tishomingo County. It was in this ca-
pacity that he enumerated the 1850
census. He served as County Surveyor
from 1852 until his death in 18535.

Following Isaac’s death, the home-
stead was divided among his heirs. By
1860 they had disposed of portions of
it . o

Mary (Watts) Lewellen died at Car-
roltville on 27 September 1864, and
was buried at the Shepperd Cemetery
next to her husband, Isaac.

-am

Seven persons, in addition 10 Isaac
and Mary (Watts) Lewellen, were in
Isaac’s honsehold when he made the
family entry in the 1850 Census of
Tishomingo County, Mississippi. Asit
turns out, all were his and Mary's chil-
dren, whose ages, as recorded in the
census, ranged from 30 to 3 years. And
there were other Lewellens living near-
by whom we’ve now learned were more
members of this family, as we had
suspected. (Llewellyn Traces 2:4, page
78).

Challenged by the repetition of giv-
en names in this family, researchers
have done a remarkable job of accumu-
lating information about this Lewellen
line.

The 13 known children of Isaac and
Mary (Watts) Lewellen are listed be-
low: -

Mary Ann Lewellen (1817-7)

‘Mary Ann was born about 1817 in

‘Anson County, North Carolina. On 17
April 1845, she married William B,
Coffee in Tishomingo County. Noth-
ing more is known about her.

Oliver Perry Lewellen (1819-1888)

'Oliverwasbormin 1819 in Anson Coun-

ty, North Carolina. In 1850, Oliver Per-
ryLewellen, “carpenter,™was living in
Tippah County, Mississippi, with his
wife, Mary E., and 4-month-old Willi-

.In 1859, as justice of the peace in
Tishomingo County, he attested a deed
by which his mother Mary sold a por-

- tion of land to her nephew (Oliver’s

cousin), John D. Lewellen, a son of
William C. Lewellen, brother of Isaac
Lewellen. Witness to the deed was Ol-
iver's brother, Jesse Ellis Lewellen.

During the Civil War, Oliver Perry
Lewellen fought for the Confederacy,
enlisting, at Baldwyn, on 26 May 1861,
in Company K, 19th Mississippi Regi-
ment. After several hospitalizations
because of iliness and baitle wounds,
he rejoined his unitin March 1864, was
captured in the Carolinas on 4 May
1865, and was paroled at Meridian,
Mississippi, on 13 May 1865.

After the war, Oliver Perry Lewel-
len returned to Tippah County, Missis-
sippi, and in 1869 was district road
inspector.

Hemarried, ca.1849, perhapsin Tip-
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pah County, Mary Elizabeth Johnson
1(1833-1914), from whom he was di-
vorced in November 1879. Two years
later,on25 August 1881, he and Frances
M. Frazier were granted a marriage
license in Tippah County; however, no
marriage was recorded.

Oliver Perry Lewellen and Mary
(Johnson) Lewellen had four children:
William G. Brownlow Lewellen (1850-
1923), who married Elizabeth Amann,

2 September 1879, and had nine chil- .

dren; Mary Frances Lewellen (1852-

aft.1897), who married W. B. Young, =

and lived in Memphis; Pinkey Lewel-
len (1854-bef.1860); and Jordan M.
_ Lewellen (1857-aft, 1880, who married
Mary Miller, 15 November 1877, and
had three children.

Oliver Perry Lewellen died in Tip--

pah County, Mississippi 10 October

1888. Family researchers believe he -

was buried at Payne’s Chapel.

After her divorce from Oliver, Mary
(Johnson) Lewellen, in 1880, was re-
corded in the census of her son William

. Brownlow Lewellen. She afterward .

lived with her sister, Mrs. Margaret
Colson, Mary died 20 March 1914 and
is buried at Carolina Cemetery, Pren-
tiss County, Mississippi.

© William Brownlow

Lewellen {ca.1820-7)

“Brownlow”:was born in Anson Coun-

ty, North Carolina, in 1820, according
to family records. When his father re-
corded the family on that census on 28
November 1850, William Brownlow
Lewellen, a carpenter, was living, evi-
dently unmarried, with his parents.
On 22 March 1860 he sold his por-

tion of land inherited from his father to

his brother-in-law, Col. Robert Lowry,
widower of his sister Sarah H. (Lewel-
len) Lowry. After this transaction Wil-
liam Brownlow Lewellen is lost to the
family.

Lavina D. Lewellen {1821-1890)
Lavina was born in 1821 in Anson
County, North Carolina. Lavina mar-
ried Major James R. Harrell (1813-
1887}, and they lived at Baldwyn. Her
home seemed frequently to be a haven
forotherfamily members. In 1860 Lav-
ina’s mother Mary and sister Josephine
were living there. Her young nephew,
George Washingion Arthur Lewellen,
went there to live after his widowed
mother Martha Ann (Long) Lewellen
remarried.,

LLEWELLYN TRACES DECEMBER, 1992

Lavina (Lewellen) Harrell died 16
May 1890. Her husband’s surname was
perpetuated in the families of several of
Lavina’s siblings, sometimes as “Ha-
rold.” Hedied 7 May 1877, two months
after their 50th wedding anniversary.

Jesse Ellis Lewellen (1822-1863)

Jesse wasborn in 1822 in Anson Coun-
ty, North Carolina, He married Rebec-
ca Frances Blythe on 16 April 1843,
They lived at Carrollville, where Jesse
Ellis Lewellen died 23 October 1863.

Rebecca(Blythe) Lewellen wasborn

15 March 1824 and died near Baldwyn -

on 14 August 1898,

On the 1850 census of Tishomingo
County, Jesse appears to be listed as
Jesse “S.” He was called a tanner and
lived next to his brother Thomas Lafay-
ette Leweilen. '

Jesse Ellis and Rebececa Frances .

(Blythe) Lewellen were parents of nine

children: Mary Jane Lewellen (1844~ -
1875); Thomas Jefferson Lewellen .

(1846-1852); William Taylor “W. T.”

Lewellen (1848-1924); Martha Ann

Lewellen (1850-1858); Elija(sic) Isaac
Lewellen (1852-1893); James Harrell
Lewellen (1855-1863): Fredonia Mar-
jiaLewellen (1856-1880); Lavinia Belle
Lewellen (1858:7): and Jesse Ellis
Lewellen, Jr. (1862-1935),

Of these nine children, family

records show marriages for only Elija,

Jesse, and W. T., none of whom left
descendants,

Sarah H. Lewellen (1825[?]-1857)
Sarah was born in Perry County, Ten-
nessee. Sheis buried in Sheppard Cem-
etery, Prentiss County; Mississippi, next
to her husband, Col. Robert Lowry,
who, according to Tishomingo County
records, she married on 20 March 1843.

Published recordsof Sheppard Cem-
etery say that the Sarah Lowry buried
there was a daughter of Isaac and Mary
Lewellen.

However, there is confusion about

“ Sarah (Lewellen) Lowry, caused, it

seems, by erroneous published ceme-
tery records, and published biographi-
cal material about the Lowry family
that is complicated to say the least.
Perhaps there are evenincorrect census
records. By using these records in an
carlier article, we unintentionally per-
petuated the confusion in Llewellyn
Traces 2:4, page 71.

Because we may be dealing with
two Sarahs who married into the Lowry

family, and perhaps more than one
Robert Lowry, we will leave her for
further study. She deserves our atten-
tion, but more research into more
records is necessary before we can be
sure our information about Sarah
(Lewellen) Lowry is correct.

Thomas Lafayefte

Lewellen (1826-1914)

Thomas was bom in 1826 in Perry
County, Tennessee. In 1848, he mar-
ried Emily Robertson, born ca.1830 in
Alabama. A biographical sketch of Tho-
mas Lafayette Lewellen was printed as
Tradition 4 in Liewellyn Traces 1:4,
page 72.

In 1850, Thomas was living next to
his brother Jesse in Carrollville, Tisho-
mingo County, Mississippi, when the
census was taken. His 1850 census list-
ing is consistent with information in the
biographical sketch referred to above,
and in his family chart printed in .
Llewellyn, Lewellen, Ludlin, etc., etc. ,

- (page 169).

In 1860 he was living at Highland,
Tishomingo County, Mississippi.

On 19 August 1861, he enlisted, at
luka, in Company A, 26th Mississippi.
Regiment, Confederate forces. He was -
taken prisoner at Fort Donelson and
held for seven months at Camp Mor-
ton. He was exchanged at Vicksburg
andreturned to his regiment to fight “in
all the battles of Hills Corps.” He re-
mained with the Confederate Army un-
til just before the surrender, when he
was given a furlough by General Lee,

The biographical sketch about Tho-
mas suggests this perhaps may have
been the last furlough signed by the
general. . . : C

At one time Thomas L. Lewellen

was warden of the Mississippi State.
Penitentiary,
. He resettled in Hill County, Texas,
in 1875, bought 600 acres adjoining the
town of Woodbury, and died there 5
March 1914,

Thomas Lafayette and Emily (Rob-
erison) Lewellen had nine children:
Cynthia Rosanne (Lewallen) Martin
(1849-1881); F. Alexander Lewallen,
Joseph Robinson Lewallen, John Le-
wallen, and Bertha Lewallen, all of Hill
County, and Mary (Lewallen) Howell
and Walter Lewallen of Knox County,
Texas; and Love (Lewallen) Shelton
and Emma (Lewallen) Fancher.

Continued on page 80
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The 13.children of Isaac, the census-taker..

George Washington
Lewellen(1831-1866)
George was born 3 July 1831 in Perry
County, Tennessee. He married Mar-
tha Ann Long, In 1860, they were liv-
ing at Ellistown.

George Washington Lewellen was

another son of Isaac and Mary who

fought in the Civil War. :
He enlisted 19 March 1862 at Ellis-
town in’ pany K, 31st Mississippi
Infantry.*He "was appointed an ord-
nance sergeant the next month, and in
Novembér 1863 was promoted to cap-
tain. He was captured at Atlanta in July
1864, removed 1o Nashville, and on 29
July 1864 was taken to Johnson’s Is-

land, Ohio, near Louisville, Kentucky. -

He was released 15 June 1865.

George Washington Lewellen died
21 May 1866, at Ellistown, less than a
year after his release from the Union
prison. He is buried near his father in
. Sheppard Cemetery, Prentiss County,
- Mississippi.

He and Martha Ann (Long) Lewel-
+Jen had two children: Sallie M. Lewel-
Jen (1861-31929), and - George

Washington Arthur Lewellen (1864-
1899).
After her husband’s death in 1866,

~ Martha Ann (Long) Lewellen married -

A_J. Cochran. In this marriage Martha
‘kept her daughter Sallie with her, but
- her son, George Washington Arthur

Lewellen, was sent to live with his

aunt, Lavina (Lewellen) Harrell. His

story is told in Llewellyn Traces 3.2,
page 21.

The daughter, Sallie M. Lewellen
married John C. Jones in 1878.

Francis P. Lewelen (1832-7)
Franciswasbornin 1832 inPerry Coun-
ty, Tennessee. She was living with her
parents when the 1850 census was tak-
en. She married Jesse Graham. In 1860
she was living near Carrollville, after
which she is lost.

William Lewellen (1836-bef.1860)

William was born in 1836 in Perry

County, Tennessee. He was the second
son named William born to Isaac and
Mary Lewellen, He was 14 and living
with his parents when the 1850 census
was enumerated. He died sometime
before 1860. ‘

Joel W. Lewellen (1839-1903)

Joel was bornin 1839 in Perry County,
Tennessee. He was living with his par-
ents in 1850,

“When the 1860 censas was {akenhe
“was listed as being in-the “mercantile -
- business” ‘at Baldwyn. Joel Lewellen

carried on many businesses in Baldw-
yn and frequently was mentioned in
newspaper articles. He married Nancy

J. Gould (1844-1928). They had no

children.

By 1896Joel W.and Nancy (Gould)
Lewellen were in Heber Springs, Ar-
kansas, where he died 20 November

. continued

1903. He is buried at Fairfield Ceme-
tery, Union County, Mississippi.

Josephine Lewellen (1844-aft.1860)

~ Josephine was bom in 1844 in Tisho-

mingo (now Prentiss) County, Missis-
sippi. She was a 6-year-old child in the

1850 census. When the 1860 Missis-

sippi census was taken Josephine was
living in the household of her older
sister, Lavina (Lewellen) Harrell near
Ellistown. The mother, Mary Lewel-
len, also was living there at that time.
Nothing is known of Josephine after
the 1860 census.

Alonzo Coffield Lewellen (1847-1860)
Alonzo was born in 1847 in Tishomin-
go (now Prentiss) County, Mississippi.
He was three years old when his father
listed him in the 1850 census. Alonzo
died sometime before 1860.

Other children of Jesse and Dorcas
Lewelien will be discussed in future
issues.

References, in addition to those in

Llewellyn Traces 3:4, page 71: family

charts of Rhonda Roederer, Lafayette,
Louisiana; The Lewellen Family, are-
port by Don Martini, March 1979, type-
script, 25 pages; and an untitied
typescript manuscriptabout the Lewel-
lens of Tippah and Tishontingo Coun-
ties, Mississippi, compiler unknown,
€a.1975, 22 pages, from the files of
Herbert G. Lewellen, Willard, Ohio.

Obituaries

Williard E. Llewellyn

Wiltiard E. Liewellyn, of Peckville,
Pennsylvania, died Monday, 1 April
1991.

He was born in Peckville, son of
Ebenezer and Rebecca (Coyne)
Llewellyn: He married Dorothy L.
Evans and'at the time of his death they
had beensmarried for 50 years.

For 36 years, Mr, Llewellyn was
bookkeeper for the Miller Casket Com-
panty, Jermyn, Pennsylvania. He also
was sexton of the Prospect Hill Ceme-
_tery. :

- A member of the Peckville United
Methodist Church, he was a 62-year
member of Oriental Star Lodge 588,
F&AM. He was Past Master of the
lodge and was amember of the Scottish

80

Rite Body Valley of Scranton and Irem
Temple Shrine.

Inadditiontohis wife, Mr, Llewellyn
was survived by a daughter Carol
(Llewellyn) Reuther and two grand-
sons.— Adapted from Ninnau, 15 May
1991, page 15.

Anthony Flewelling

Anthony Flewelling, 2 days old, of
Hardin (Ray County), Missouri, died
14 June 1991, at Children's Mercy
Hospital in Kansas City.

Services were held 17 June 1991 at
Lavelock Cemetery near Hardin with
the Rev. Chris Cox officiating. Snow
Funeral home inRichmond (Ray Coun-
ty), Missouri, was in charge of arrange-

ments.

Anthony Flewelling was born 12
June 1991, at Lafayette Regional Health
Center in Lexington (Lafayette Coun-
ty), Missouri.

Heis survived by hismother, Jeanne
Flewelling of Hardin; his maternal
grandmother, Bertha Jesse Flewelling
of Hardin, and his maternal great grand-
mothers, Irene Doss of Hardin, and
EdnaFleweling of Latour (Cass Coun-
ty), Missouri.—Adapted from The Dai-
Iy News, Richmond, Missouri, 17 June
1991,
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Abednego Lawellin (1836-1915)

Mamie Lewallen

Mamie Lewallen, 96, died at the Bap-
tist Medical Center, Kansas City, 8

August 1991, .

She was born in Clarksville, Red
River County, Texas, and lived in Wich-
ita, Sedgwick County, Kansas, from
1947 until 1990, when she moved to
central Kansas City.

Mrs. Léwallen was a member of the
St. Paul AME Church in Wichita.

Survivors included three sons, Wil-
liam L.Lewallenand SterlingLewallen,
both of Wichita, and Harold Lewallen,
Denver; five daughters, Mary Ann Jack-
son, Kansas City; Alma Bright and
Clara Lewallen, both of Silver Spring,
Maryland; Cecil Wooten, Clarksville,
Texas, andRuth Willis, Dallas; a broth-
er, Julius Black, and a sister, Abbie
Cooks, also both of Clarksville, Texas;
30 grandchildren, 49 great grandchil-
dren, and 5 great great grandchildren.—
Adapted from an undated clipping,
Kansas City (Missouri) Star.

Clifton J. Lewellen

Clifton J. Lewellen, 81, of Tumey,
Clinton County, Missouri, died 21 Feb-
ruary 1987, at his home.

He was born in Kingston, Caldwell
County, Missouri. M. Lewellen was a
retired farmer and had worked for the
Clinton County Road District and the
Wyeth Hardware Company in St. Jo-

seph, Missouri. He was a member of
the Browning (Linn County, Missonri)
Baptist Church.

Survivors included his wife, Jennie
Lewellen of the home; three sons,
Clifton L. (sic) Lewellen, Jr., Darl
Lewellen, Lima, Ohio, and Robert
Lewellen of the home; adaughter JoAnn
Sjoberg, Duluth, St. Louis County,
Minnesota; eight grandchildren, four
great grandchildren, and a great great
grandchild,

_Services were held at Bailey’s Chap-
elin Lathrop, Clinton County, Missou-
ri, Burial was in the Cameron Memory
Garden Cemetery, Cameron, Clinton
County, Missouri.—Adapied from an

. undated clipping, Kansas City (Mis-

souri) Star.

Note:David Allen Lewellen, whose
obituary was published in Llewellyn
Traces 3:2, page 33, was a grandson of
Clifton J. Lewellen. .

Raymond J.
Lewellen

Raymond J. Lewellen, 83, who
walked away from the residen-
tial care facility in which he lived
in the Kansas City area,wasfound -
dead 12 April 1991. = . .

His body was found in aditch .|
about a mile from the nursing
home by search teams, which
hadbeen locking for him for sev-
eraldays. .. . .

Raymond Lewellen was born -
in Polo, Caldwell County, Mis- -
souri, and had lived in Kingston,
Caldwell Counity, Missouri, be-
fore moving to the Kansas City
area. He was a bridge foreman in
Caldwell County, had worked as
a mechanic and also was a farm-
er. '

Survivors included his wife
Ruth Lewellen, two grandchil-
dren and four great granddaugh-
ters.~—Adapted from news siories
in the Kansas City (Missouri)
Star, 12 and 13 April 1991, and
obituary, 15 April 1991.

Ninnan, the North American Welsh news-
paper, ispublished mornthly. Subscriptions:
11 Post Terrace, Basking Ridge, New Jer-
sey 07920, o
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BHital statistics

lllinois births

Cook County

Lewellyn, Albert John, 12 January
1889, at Chicago; note: “parents liv-

”

ing.
Reference: LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch No.
T933360/0801.

Kane County

Luellen,Dora Jane,4 September 1864,
at Aurora, to Henry C, and Sarah
(Luce) Luellen,

Reference:; LDS, IGI, 1984, Baich No.
7612004/4.

Logan County

Lewellyn, Richard Herschel, 2 Sep-
tember 1888, at Latham, to Richard
Samuel and Luella W, (Pease)
Llewellyn (sic).

Reference, LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch No.

7933301/27,

Mouitrie County

Lewellen, James Adison, 19 August
- 1869, at Coles Station, to John and
Emeline (Clonigar) Lewellen.

Reference: LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch No.
TO00009/07149. -

lllinois marriages

Adams Counly

Lewallen, Laura A,, and John W.
Hughes, 13 Febmary 1873, (Note:
This date is unclear, We think 1873 is
correct, but it might be 1870 or 1878.)

Reference: LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch No,
8401932/34. (Again, this number is
nearly unreadable.)

- Macoupin County

Lwelling (sic), William, and Lizzie
Lewis, 19 May 1865.

Reference: LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch No.
7014803/81.

Peoria County
Lewellyn, Richard Herschel, and
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Grace Pearl Andrews, 5 September
1918, at Peoria.

Reference: LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch
No.7933301/28.

Pike County

Lewallen, Johmson A., and Martha
Butler, 20 November 1845,

Reference: Pike County, lllinois, mar-
riage records.

Indiana marriages

Jennings County

Lewellen, Samuel, and Martha Mc-
New, 29 April 1870.

Reference: LDS IGI 1988, Batch No.
8700502:34.

Randoiph County

Luellen, Samuel, and Emeline R.
Jones, 9 September 1853,

Reference: LDS, IGI, 1988, Batch No.
7125929:87.

| Wayne County

Lewallen, Deborah, and Stephen
Jones, 20 October 1813 (license); 28
October 1813 (marriage), by Judge
Jeremiah Meek,

Lewallen, Shadrach, and Elizabeth
Miller, 6 October 1817 (license); 9
October 1817 (marriage), by Rev.
James Benefiel.

Reference: “Wayne County (Indiana)
Marriage Records, 1811-1817,” com-
piled by Mis. Irene Macy Sirieby, in
Indiana Source Book VI (Indianapolis:
Indiana Historical Society, 1992), pag-
es 30 and 37.

Missouri marriages

~ Pike County

Lewellen, Sanford, and Martha E.
Nichols, 31 August 1854,

- Lewellen, Samuel, and Catharine Li-

ter, 28 March 1861,

References: Marriage Records, Pike
County, Missouri, on LDS, IGI, 1988.

Ohio marriages

Athens County

Lewellen, Samuel, and Martha Canny,
9 February 1837.

Lewellen, Samuel, and Mary Hully,
21 May 1839,

Lewellen, Abram, and Samanatha
Gabrilll (sic}, 4 January 1849.

Llewellen, George W., and Dorcas

Gabriel, 23 December 1852.

Guernsey County

Lewallen, Sarah, and James Staniey,
20 November 1815,

Mahoning County

‘Llewellyn, Samuel D., and Augusta

Foos, 6 November 1881,

Preble County

Luellen, Samuel, and Polly Welch, 9
July 1818.

Reference: All the above marriages
come from county records.

Texas marriage

Galveston County

Llewelyn, John T, and Julia M. Cur- .
rad, 11 March 1861, by James M.
Shipman, elder, MLE, Church.

Reference: copy of marriage license
and signedreturn, both dated 11 March
1861, from Llewellyn Traces files.

West Virginia
marriages

Harrison County

Lewellen, Rachel, and Samuel Jones,
13 April 1794,

Reference: 1.DS, IGI, 1984, Baich No.
7108513/45.

Marion County

Lewellyn, Eliah (sic) M, 35, and Re-
becca Syne, 31, both of Monengalia
County, West Virginia, 22 July 1899,
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Hital statistics, continued

Reference: Marion County, West Vir-
ginia, Marriages, 1842-1899, Wes
Cochran (Parkersburg, West Virginia:
n.d.), page 221, '

Monongalia County

Lewellen, Samuel, and Elizabeth Goff,
24 March 1799,

Reference: LDS,IGI, 1984, Batch No.
770951912

Lewellyn, Mary, and Jabish Jones, 9
July 1812,

Reference: LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch No.

7804612/42.

Lewellen, Miley, and William Goff, 8
March 1827.

Reference: LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch No.
T709518/74.

Lewellen, Abagal (sic), and John Goff

(Gogh), 21 July 1830.

Reference: LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch No.
TT09518/73.

Lewellen, Mary, and John Williams,
31 August 1835.

Wand records

Thomas Flewelling had land grants

‘In South Carolina

- Not much is known about the Thomas

Flewelling whoreceived land grantson
27 November 1770 and-on 14 August
1772in South Carolina. When the grants
were issued, Thomas was known as “of
LaurensandNewberry Counties, South
Carolina.”

Thomas Flewelling and his wife
Martha were the parents of seven daugh-
ters: Mary, who married Joseph Mar-
tindale; Susannah, who married, before
1837, William Dillard; Phoebe, who
married John Garrett (Sr.), and who
died in 1825; Mileah, who married Jo-
seph Potts; Sarah, who married first

David Smith (Sr.), and second Francis
Fincher, and who died before 1 Febru-
ary 18435, probably in Tennessee; Eliz-
abeth, who married John Ellis; and
Elvira, who married Henry or Hezcki-
ah Gray (Sr.).

Descendants know that Susannah
was a Quakeress; perhaps the entire
family were Quakers (members of the
Society of Friends).

Thomas and Martha _?_Flewelling

both died about 1805.

Reference: Correspondence from
Nell Hart Orr, Lafayette, Alabama,
1985. . '

John Llewellin’s 270 acres on
the shores of Lake Michigan in 1851

John Llewellin bought 270 acres of
lake-front land in the northeastern sec-
tion of the Ouilmette Reservation, nosth
of Chicago, in 1851. This land was on
the shores of Lake Michigan, in what
today is the Chicago suburb of Wil-
mette.

He purchased the land from Alonzo
Harmonand his wife for $1,050.Llewel-
lin soon sold the land to Solomon Din-
gee.
This land may have included what
became known as Llewellyn (sic) Park,
which, in the 1890s, was an areaknown

chiefly becanse there was a railroad
transfer point there, where passengers
of the Bluff City (Waukegan) Electric
Street Railway could transfer to the
steam-powered Chicago, Milwaukee &
St. Panl for its run into Chicago (and
vice versa). Llewelyn Park was locat-
ed at today’s Third Street and Maple
Avenues in Wilmerte, and in the 1870s
was called Hillville,

Reference:Wilmette: a History,
George D. Bushnell (Wilmette, Illi-
nois: Wilmette Bicentennial Commis-
sion, 1976), pages 21 and 66.

In land transactions, the grantee is the person to whom the grant (or sale) is
made. The grantor is the person by whom the grant (or sale or conveyance) is

made.,
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Reference: 1.DS, IGI, 1984, Batch No.
7629615/63.

Ritchie County

Lewellyn, William, and Sarah Cath-
rine (sic) Hill, 1880 (sic).

Reference: LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch No.

742800124,

Lewellen, Asa Clarence, and Laura
Maude Kimble, 29 March 1913.

Reference: LDS, IGI, 1984, Batch No.
7428001/24 (sic).

Your great great

grandfather was rich,
relatively speaking!

. There it is! The probate record of your

great great grandfather’sestate. Asyou
read through it, you wonder: Interms of
today’s dollars, just how well off was
he?

With the help of economists at
Forbes, and based upon prices and liv-
ing conditions statistics of the Bureau
of Labor Statistics of the U. S. Depart-
ment of Labor, now we know.

The figures below show the time
period and the approximate value of
one dollar in 1991 dollars:

1820-1850: $1 = $13.28
1850-1875: $1 =$13.14
1875-1900: $1 = $14.85
1900-1925: $1 = $11.38
1935: $1=$9.91
1945: 81 = $7.56
1955: $1 = $5.08
1965: 31 = $4.31
1975: $1 =$1.35
1985: $1 = $1.26

Before the early 1800s, monetary
systems of the several states (and of the
colonies) varied. The lack of uniformi-
ty, combined with our country’s finan-
cial instability, make a true reckoning
of 1991 dollar values for those time
periods nearly impossible today. In ad-
dition, barter was a major form of cur-
rency then.

Reference: FYIsupplement, Forbes,
25 November 1991, in the Pikes Peak
Genealogical Society Newsletier, Col-
orado Springs, Vol. 12, No. 3, 1992,
page 35.
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@ueries . . . and Replies

Queries

Editor’ snote: We needmore queries! If
you submitted a query several years
ago, and even if you received a reply,
why not send in your query again! Our
readership is expanding. Perhaps a
recent subscriber has new information
for you! Perhaps recent research has
. disclosed new allied names or other
" good “cluest”

24-92  SilasRaymond of New Brun-
swick, Canada, son of Jesse Silas Ray-
mond, married, in 1875, Helen S.
Wetmore, possibly daughter of Henry
Sylvanusand Esther Susannah (Flewel-
ling) Wetmore. In 1881, he married,
second, Frances SophiaFlewelling, Can:
anyone confirm or identify the above
Flewelling connections and their rela-
tionships?

25-92  Does anyone know of a Mar-
~.shallconnection with Llewellyns?Have
found the name “Marshall” used as a
given name, first or “middle,” in sever-
al Llewellyn families. Please send info.

26-92 Looking for identity of Mad-

.ison Lewellen who married Mary E.

‘Wallacein 1875 in Butler County, Kan-

. sas, per Liewellyn Traces 4:3, page 57.

According to this record, Madison was
born about 1843, Whose son?

27.92  Seck information on William
Flewelien and Betsy Holloway of North
Carolina. I am descended from their
son Dick Flewellen and his son Howell
Flewellen, who died in Nash County,
North Carolina, in October 1805. Some

. of theirrelativeslater movedinto Geor-
gia. Will share info on the above lines
with anyone interested.

28-92 Would like to share info on
South Carolina Llewellyn-Wofford
connections, especially Hugh Liew-
ellyn. This is not my direct line, but I
hope to soon connect by compiling
descendants of our original Wofford

immigrant, ca.1620.

29-92
len’s daughters: Elizabeth, Mary Ann
and Ruth. Did Elizabeth marry John
Greathouse? Did Mary Annmarry Ben-

jamin Lydick? Did Ruth marry a Stew-
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Looking for Zadock Lewel-

art? Wm. Lydick was administrator of
Zadock Lewellen’s estate in 1878 in
Marshall County, West Virginia, Was

he the father of Benjamin Lydick? Need .

any information to confirm these three
marriages and prove theseare Zadock's
daughters. What was Ruth Stewart’s
husband’s name? Believe Greathouses
and Lydicks went to Clark County,
Missouri. Thanks for your help.

30-92 Looking for anything you

might have about William Clinton
Lewellyn and his wife Mary Ellen, who
was aLedford. Their son, JamesLoren-
zo Llewellyn (sic) was bomn in 1879 in
Carthage and died in 1960 in Joplin,
both.in Jasper County, Missouri, Both
James Lorenzo Llewellyn and his wife
Flora Ellen (Walker) Llewellyn arc
buried in Messer Cemetery, Cherokee
County, Kansas. I have James Lorenzo
and Flora Ellen well documented, but
need earlier generations.

31-92. Am-seeking any info about

Jeremiah and Isabella (Hastings) Lewsl- -
.1en, who are buried in Spencer Ceme-

tery, Spencer, West Virginia, and their

‘known children, Charles William
Lewellen, Mary Jane Lewellen, Mil- -

lardF, Lewellen, Thomas Henry Lewel-
len, and John Wesley Lewellen. Am

““especially looking for John Wesley

Lewellen, who was born in 1860 in
Monongalia County, (West) Virginia,
and the next year went with the family
to Roane County, {West) Virginia,
where, in 1888, he married Cora B.
Davis, By 1910 John Wesley and Cora
had the following children: Addie,
Mamie, J. W., H. M., Leota, Ruby,

Ralph, and Brooks. In the 1917 obitu- -
ary of his brother, Charies William

Lewellen, John Wesley Lewellen was
listed as living in Michigan. My infor-
mation about John Wesley Lewellen
ends in 1910, Help!

32-92 Searching for the parents of

my Frances (Frankie} Lewallin who
married John Ray and lived in or near

- Pontotoc County, Mississippi, although

she died in Arkansas. Frankie had a

" son, Clemmie Pinkston Ray, born in

1876. Clemmie married Elizabeth
Youngandstayed in Mississippi, I think.
Can you help?

-8-90

33-92  Still looking for information
aboutmy John Lewallen who married a
Rainwater, Their son was Jacob Le-
wallen, from whom I descend.Would
welcome correspondence with others
who have found Rainwatersamong their
Lewallen (etc.)records, Note: This que-
ry was originally submitted as Query
13-90. The submitter is very eager for
Lewallen-Rainwater correspondence.

34-92 Need help identifying the
“Major Llewellyn, Division Quarter-
master,” who is mentioned in the His-
tory of Morgan's Cavairy (Basil W.
Duke, Cincinnati: Miami Printing and
Publishing Company, 1867). On three
pages (pages 332 throngh 335) in this
history is an article entitled *“The Cap-
ture of Elizabethtown,” which describes
Major Llewellyn’s waving the “white
flag of surrender.”

Replies
-Please see Query 4-92.
13.90 The submiter of this query

has sent a new query about this lost
ancestor (see Query 33-92). We be-

lieve this John Lewallen was born in
‘North or South Carolina, ca.1811. Ac--

cording to information from unidenti-

fied family researchers that was

published in Liewellyn, Lewallen, Lua- -
lin, etc., etc., John Lewallen married a
Mary _?_ (was she a Rainwater?) and
their children included seven sons:

Moses Alexander, James, William,
John, Henry, Jacob, and George. Ac-
cording to the information in Mrs. Har-
ris’sbook, these sons(with the exception
of George, born 1848 in Arkansas),
were bomn between 1834 and 1843 in -
Tennessee. A search has not located

this family in either Arkansas or Ten-

nessee in 1850. An allied name, in

addition to Rainwater, was Atkinson or

possibly Atkerson. Reference:

Llewellyn, Lewallen, Lualin, etc., etc., -
Rillie Harris (Sacramento: 1981}, pag-

es 129 and 130.

20-9¢ The Lewallen line discussed

in this query was that of Billie Harris,
whose book Liewellyn, Lewallen, Lua-
lin, etc., etc. is areference we frequent-
ly consult in doing Liewellyn Traces
research. We ran this query two years
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ago hoping it would lead us to locating
Billie, but to date we have no clue as to
her whereabouts or fate. The title of her
book probably offers a clue, that per-
haps some of her relatives adopted the
Lewallen spelling of Llewellyn, and
eventually it became Lualin.

12.91, 13-91, 14.91, 1591 These

queries all concerned the same family,

50 please see replies to all four when |

hunting for replies to any of these que-
ries. Specifically see the reply to 13-91
in Llewellyn Traces 4:2, page 43, and
replies to 14-91 and 15-91 in Liewellyn
Traces4:1, page 22. This family ties to
that of John and Jane (Gregg) Lewel-
len,and we've enough material on hand
. now about this line to do an article
about them in a future issue.

8-92  The DeSoto County, Missis-
_sippi, administration of Shadrach
Fluellen’s estate indicates that Shadrach
did indeed have a son named James.

Whether he was the James Flewellen -

. who married Martha Fredonia Brig-

* ance is not proved by the court record.
Further information on this family will
be forthcoming,

4-92 .- From Helen (Lewallen)
- Smith, of Colby, Kansas, comes a par-
tial reply to this query. It scems that
- William Preston Lewallen of this query
was the great great grandfather of

Helen’s daughter-in-law, Jane (Creson) -

Smith. Late this summer, Helen was
working cnJane’s gencalogy asa 1992
‘Christmas gift. Additional information
will be along as soon as the gift is all
- wrapped up! We've put Helen in touch
with Earlene Peak of Atkins, Arkansas,
who submitted the query earlier this
year.

5-92  Please numbereach of the Al-
exanders in this query in the consecu-
tive order in which they are listed on

page 42, Llewellyn Traces 4:2. A few .

of these Alexanders were identified in

LlewellynTraces4:3,page 63, but with-

outreferences. We repeat some of that

information below:

2. Alexander Lewelling, born
¢a.1739, Charles City, Virginia. He is
the Alexander in the 1790 census of
Edgecombe County, North Carolina
(not mentioned in this query). This
‘Alexander Lewelling’s wife when he
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wrote his will in 1791, in Edgecombe
County, North Carolina,was an Eliz-
abeth, and she returned the inventory
of his estate in 1792, His children, all
mentioned in the will with the excep-
tion of Benjamin, were Edmond, born
1764; Benjamin, 1766; Nancy, 1768;
Mary, 1770; James, 1772; John, prob-
ably 1774; Simon, 1776, and Fanny,
1779. All children were born in York
County, Virginia, and baptized at
Charles Parish. Reference: Estate
records of Edgecombe County, North

Carolina, Joseph W, Watson (n.p.:

n.p., n.d.), page 167.

3. Alexander Flewellin (1762-
1821)—please correct the surname of
this Alexander’s wife to Katie Pee-
bles. She also seems to have been
called “Thessy.” This"Alexander
servedin the American Revolution as
a private from North Carolina, Ac-

cording to DAR records, he was born. -

12May 1762, and died 10 May 1821,
Hemay have been the Alex Flewellen
(No. 7 onthe list) who received boun-
ty land in 1790 in Franklin County,
Georgia, This Alexander also seems
to have sometimes used “Llewellyn”
ashissurname, References: Arkansas
Genealogical Records, NSDAR, Vol,

83,1973-74; DAR PatriotIndex(Vol."

1), 1966, page 241; DAR Magazine,

. Aug-Sept.1975,page 810; DAR mem-
bership application; Lieweilyn Trac-

es 1.1, page 8.
7. Alex Flewellen, Franklin County,

Georgia(see AlexanderFlewellin, No.
3, above. Reference: Headright and
Bounty Grants, Franklin County,
Georgia, na. (n.p.: n.p.nd.), page
91.

15. Alexander Stevenson Luallin was
borm in 1848 in Fulton County, Ar-
kansas, and died in 1913 in Clinton,
Henry County, Missouri, His three
wives were Mary Bilderback (1869);
Jane Anderson(1871),and Sarah Jud-
son Bilderback (1878). By these three
wives, Alexander Stevenson Luallin
was the father of Calvin (1), Porter
and Foster (2), and Elmer, Lucy and
Homer (3), all surname Luailin, Al-
though Alexander Stevenson Lual-
lin’smotherisrecordedasLucy (Cole)
Luallin, her given name actually was
Laura. Additional information about
this Alexanderis in Llewellyn Traces
2:2, page 29, and 4:3, page 63. Refer-
ence: family records of Wayne Lual-'
lin, Topeka, Kansas,

20. F. Alexander Llewellyn lived in

Hill County, Texas, and wasasonof
Thomas Lafayette Lewallen, son of
Isaac and Mary (Watts) Lewallen, .

son of Jesse and Dorcas Lewellen,

.- More about this family is included in

this issue of Llewellyn Traces on pag-
es 78 through 80. Additional refer-.
ences: Liewellyn, Lewallen, Lualin,
eic., eic., Billie Harris (Sacramento:
1981), page 169; Liewellyn Traces
2:4, page 78; 3:4, page 57; and 4:2,
page 36.

that essentially are duplicates.

@ueries . . . and Replies

Queries: Queries are accepted only from subscribers. Submit as many as you
wish, but please write each on a separate 8'/2"x11” sheet of paper, preferably

typed and double-spaced. There is no charge for queries, which we'll publish

in the order we receive them, as space permits. We reserve the right to edit all
queries to conform to the style of Llewellyn Traces, and to combine queries

Replies: If you have information about a query, please write us so that we

+ may share it with all subscribers. Please include the source of the information P
contained in your reply. Each query is identified by a number. Please identify |
your reply by the same number. Your reply will be published in Liewelfin
Traces, identified with the query to which it pertains and with your name, If
you don’t want to be identified with your published reply, please so indicate.
Your reply also will be forwarded to the person who submitted the query. If
you'd like to have us put you in contact with that person, please include a

self-addressed stamped envelope. We’ll pass it along.
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Jamily reunions

F{euniori in Oklahoma

Children, grandchildren and great
grandchildrenof Buell and Melissa Hart
Lewallen held their family reunion in
Tulsa, Oklahoma, the first weekend in
July, 1992, Letitia Chambers, Wash-
ington, D. C., and John and Aubrey
-Fleming, Tulsa, were in charge of ar-
rangemehts '

© This réunion is called the “Texas
. LcwaHenReumon even thoughitmet
in Oklahoma in 1992 and in 1993 will
be held in Tennessee.

Please contact Mr. Aubrey Fleming,
1006 N. Moccasin, Sapulpa, Oklaho-
ma 74066-2518, for information about
this rennion,

Reunion in Kansas
'Again' this year, the annual EaweHin

Family Reunion will be held in Gar- .

nett, Anderson County, Kansas. The

dates are Friday, June 11, through Sun- -

day, June 13, 1993—as always, the

' "...second Sunday in June and the Friday
" and Saturday before. New activities are

planned for Friday and Saturday.

Here’swhat’scoming: theusual pre-

reunion sopper at the Sherwood Inn on

Saturday night; aservice Sundaymorn-

ing at the Garnett Methodist Church;
" the traditional pot-luck Sunday dinner

-inthe Garnett Town Hall on Fifth Street

between Walnut and Oak Su'eetS' anda
short business meeting.
: 1t’s here in the Town Hall that you
can talk genealogy, talk about the
Lawellins of any spelling, inspectcom-
-puter printouts, old family pictures and
artifacts, and share information. The
computer types {your editor included)
almost always show up with informa-
tion they didn’t have the year before.
The reunion will be expanded this
year so that Friday is set aside for

family resgarch at the Anderson Coun-

Subscriptions are
due for renewal

Ongce again it’s time to TEnew
subgcriptions to Lleweflyn
Traces.

Onthe opposite page isf sub-
scriptioy blank. Thepricegemains

$22.50 ¥or the year,
Ag at your majiing label
will tell yog if you neggdl torenew.,

If there’s a\‘92" follpwing your
address, that means your sub-

scription exples vith this issue.
If there’s a * that means
you're paid up §pr 1993,

All subscriptipns begin with

the March issye (which we may
call the Spring issuk in 1993) and
end with theDecember (the Win-
ter) issue. /-

Our th to thoséywho have

already yenewed their \ubscrip-
tions fgf 1993, Our , 100,
to thoge who renewed forywo or
morejfyears! That helps make our
production planning a lot eagier;
“weghen have abetter idea of Row
ny subscribers we can antigi-
te for the year, ‘and how m
opies of each issue we need t
print.

ty Court House, at the Anderson Coun-
ty Historical Society, and in focal cem-
eteries. Weather permitting, Saturday
this year will be a work day at the West
Scipio Cemetery in Putnam Township,
Anderson County.

For further details and to be includ-
ed on the mailing list, please get in
touch with Ms. Corky Oliphant, Presi-
dent, Lawellin Family Association,

- 13154 Sycamore, Grandview, Missou-

ri 64030 (1-(816) 763-0202).
_All Llewellyns and Flewellens are
welcome at this reunion.

Wedt T
AT -

Plan now for the

Fifth ellpn National-Reunion
October 7,°¢ hd 10, 1923
| o, ColoPa
And . wabet Hletnellgn Traces for iNforgation!
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Here’s some of what
Llewellyn Traces will
offer in its 93 issues

The success we’ve had during our first
four years of publication leads us to
what promises to be an eventful fifth
year.

Much of that success is due to your-
generosity in sharing family records
and documents with other readers.
Thank you!

Again in 1993, we’ll publish a mix
of material—scattered over the coun-
try and scattered over the years.

Thanks to one of our subscribers,

" we'll have some new information about
‘Daniel Lluellin of Charles City, Vir- -

ginia,

We'll get into the Fluellens (et al)
who were in Lower Norfolk County,
Virginia, carly on.

There’ll be an in-depth article about
the Thomas Lewellens of Loudoun
County, Virginia, from the mid-1700s
until nearly 1800. Where did they come
from and where did they go?

We planalsototackle theLewellens
of Anderson County, Tennessee, be-

ginning with Richard, who migrated

from Prince Edward County, Virginia.
We'll have some interesting new in-
sights into the background of Thomas
Llewellin IT of Sussex, Brunswick, and
Greensville .Counties, Virginia, and
Northampton County, North Carolina.

We'll continne ouwr Monongalia
County, Virginia, “series,” as well as
our work with the children of Jesse and

"~ Dorcas Lewellen.

At this writing we have no idea
where some of these articles will take
usandit’ll be interesting to sec howand

~ where we come out!

There’1] be a lot more vital statistics
and obituaries; more wills and court
records; more military records; and
we’ll get into Loyalist records of the
Flewellings of New York,aswellasthe
Tory activities of John Lewelling of
Edgecombe and Martin Counties, North
Carolina.

We’ll have more queries and re-
plies ({ots more, we hope!); contempo-
rary items; an accounting of people
who had “Llewellyn” for a given first
name, and a full report on the October
1993 Llewellyn National Reunion.

And as usual there’ll be some sur-
prises! If you haven’t joined up for
1993, think of all you’ll be missing! A
subscription form is just to your right.
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